### BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION FEB 18 PM 2: 53

### FLUMBA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

### HTG ROCK RIDGE, Ltd. Petitioner.

FHFC Case No. 2019-018BP RFA No. 2018-111 App. No. 2019-034C

vs.

### FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION:

Respondent.

### FORMAL WRITTEN PROTEST AND PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

Petitioner, HTG Rock Ridge, Ltd., (the "Petitioner" or "HTG Rock Ridge"), pursuant to sections 120.57(1) and (3), Florida Statutes ("F.S.") and Rules 28-110 and 67-60, Florida Administrative Code ("FAC") hereby files this Formal Written Protest and Petition (the "Petition") regarding the scoring decisions of the Respondent, Florida Housing Finance Corporation ("Florida Housing") to award funding to responsive Applicants pursuant to *RFA* 2018-111- Housing Credit Financing for Affordable Housing Developments Located in Miami-Dade County (hereinafter the "RFA")

### Introduction

 This Petition is filed pursuant to sections 120.57(1) and (3), Florida Statutes, Rules 28-110 and 67-60, Florida Administrative Code.

### Parties

2. Petitioner is a Florida limited liability company in the business of providing affordable housing. Petitioner's address is 3225 Aviation Avenue, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133.

Petitioner's address, telephone number and email address are those of its undersigned counsel for purposes of this proceeding.

3. The affected agency is Florida Housing Finance Corporation. Florida Housing's address is 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329.

### Notice

On September 6, 2018, Florida Housing issued the RFA.

5. On October 4, 2018 and October 18, 2018, the RI/A was modified by Florida Housing and Notices of Modification of RFA 2018-111 were issued.<sup>1</sup>

6. Applications in response to the RFA were due on or before November 9, 2018.

Florida Housing received approximately 67 applications in response to the RFA.

8. Petitioners in response to the RFA requested an allocation of \$2,424,400.00 in Housing Credit funding for its proposed one hundred (100) unit affordable housing development in Miami-Dade County, Florida. Petitioner applied as an elderly applicant and Petitioner's application satisfied the required elements of the RFA and is eligible for a funding award.

9. Petitioner's received notice of the preliminary RFA scoring and rankings through electronic posting on Friday, February 1, 2019 at 9:20 am. A copy of the notices posted on the Corporations website are attached hereto as Exhibit "A". Petitioner was deemed eligible for funding but was not among those recommended for funding.

10. On Wednesday, February 6, 2019 at 8:08 am, Petitioner timely submitted their Notice of Intent to Protest Florida Housing's intended decision. A copy of that Notice of Intent is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Notices of Modification of Request for Applications (RFA) 2018-111 were posted on the Corporations website and sent via electronic mail to persons registered on the Corporation's Multifamily Programs Registry.

11. This Petition is timely filed in accordance with the provisions of section 120, 57(3) (b), Florida Statutes, and rules 28-110.004 and 67-60.009, Fla. Admin. Code,

### **Background**

12. Florida Housing is a public corporation created by section 420.504, Florida Statutes, to administer the governmental function of financing or refinancing affordable housing and related facilities in Florida. Florida Housing's statutory authority and mandates are set forth in Part V of Chapter 420, Florida Statutes. See, Sections 420.501-420.55, Fla. Stat.

13. Chapter 67-60, Fla. Admin. Code, which establishes "the procedures by which the Corporation shall .... administer the competitive solicitation processes to implement the provisions of the Housing Credit (HC) Program authorized by Section 42 of the IRC and Section 420.5099, F.S. Scerule, 67-60.001(2), Florida Admin. Code.

### <u>RFA 2018-111</u>

14. Through the RFA process Florida Housing anticipated awarding up to an estimatedS6,881,821 of Housing Credits to proposed Developments located in Miami-Dade County (RFA at p. 2)

15. Within the RFA the Corporation established the following funding goals,

- a. The Corporation has a goal to fund one (1) proposed Development that (a) selected the Demographic Commitment of Family at question 2.a. of Exhibit A and (b) qualifies for the Geographic Areas of Opportunity/SADDA Goal as outlines in Section Four A. 10.
- b. The Corporation has a goal to fund one (1) proposed Development that selected the Demographic Commitment of Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) at question 2.a. of Exhibit A.
- c. The Corporation has a goal to fund one (1) proposed Development wherein the Applicant applied and qualified as a Non-Profit Applicant.

(RFA at p. 69)

16. Review Committee members will independently evaluate and score their assigned portions of the submitted applications based on various mandatory and scored items. The maximum point total that an applicant can receive is 15 points. (RFA at p. 69) Failure to meet all eligibility items results in an application being deemed incligible. (RFA at p. 65)

17. The RFA provides that all eligible Applications will be ranked by sorting the Applications from the highest scoring Application to the lowest, with any scores that are tied separated as follows:

- First, by the Application's eligibility for the Proximity Funding Preference (which is outlined in Section Four A.5.e of the RFA) with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference;
- Next, by the Application's eligibility for the Per Unit Construction Funding Preference which is outlined in Section Four A. 11.e of the RFA (with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference);
- Next, by the Application's eligibility for the Development Category Funding Preference which is outlined in Section Four A.4(b)(4) of the RFA (with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference);
- Next, by the Application's Leverage Classification, applying the multipliers outlined in Item 3 of Exhibit C of the RFA (with Applications having the Classification of A listed above Applications having the Classification of B);
- 5) Next, by the Application's eligibility for the Florida Job Creation Funding Preference which is outlined in Item 4 of Exhibit C of the RFA (with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference); and
- 6) And finally, by lottery number, resulting in the lowest lottery number receiving preference.

RFA at p. 69-70.

 The RFA mandates the Funding Selection Process (hereinafter "Selection Process"), as follows,

- The first Application selected for funding will be the highest-ranking eligible Family Application that qualifies for the Geographic Areas of Opportunity/SADDA Goal.
- 2) The next Application selected for funding will be the highest-ranking eligible Application that qualifies as an Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) Development.
- 3) The next Application selected for funding will be the highest-ranking Application wherein the Applicant applied and qualified as a Non-Profit Applicant.
- 4) If there are less than three (3) Applications selected for funding in (1), (2) and (3) above, the uext Application(s) selected for funding will be the highest-ranking unfunded Application(s), regardless of Demographic Category until no more than three total Applications are selected for funding. If the third Application cannot be fully funded, it will be entitled to receive a Binding Commitment for the unfunded balance.
- 5) If funding remains after selecting the three (3) highest ranking eligible unfunded Applications as outlined above, or if funding remains because there are not three (3) eligible Applications that can be funded as outlined above, then no further Applications will be considered for funding and any remaining funding will be distributed as approved by the Board.

(RFA at p.70)

19. The selection process was carried out by the members of the Review Committee at a public meeting held on January 23, 2019.

20. The following applications were selected for funding by Review Committee members,

-2019-045C-Lucida Apartments, Ltd.- Lottery Number 7

-2019-073C- Las Brisas Trace, LP - Lottery Number 1

-2019-058C- Cannery Row at Redlands Crossing, LLLP- Lottery Number 3

Of the three (3) applications selected for funding, Lucida Apartments, Ltd. was the highest ranked eligible family application that satisfied the Geographic Area of Opportunity goal. Las

Brisas Trace, LP, was selected as the highest ranked eligible elderly application. Lastly, Cannery Row at Redlands Crossing, LLLP was selected as the next highest ranked eligible non-profit application.

21. Las Brisas Trace, LP ("Las Brisas"), Ambar Riverview, Ltd., ("Ambar") an eligible but unfunded application, Application No. 2019-035C<sup>2</sup>, Naranja Lakes Housing Partners, LP (Namaja Lakes), Application No. 2019-032C and San Cristobal LP, Application 2019-075C should have all been deemed incligible. The applicant which, in turn, should have been selected for funding as the highest ranked eligible elderly application is HTG Rock Ridge Ltd.

### <u>Las Brisas</u>

### Insufficient Density to support Proposed Units

22. In their application to the Corporation, Las Brisas committed to building 119 units on its proposed site which is made up of thirteen (13) separate parcels. One of the parcels is being sold by Kids on Point, LLC ("KOP") and the remaining parcels are being sold by Pia S. Woodley as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Beatrice Boston ("Woodley").

23. According to the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser the portion of the proposed site being sold by KOP is 34,185 square feet which is 0.78 acres. The portion of the proposed site being sold by Woodley is 22,500 square feet which converts to 0.58 acres.

24. Notwithstanding the foregoing, according to the Site Plan submitted by Las Brisas to Miami-Dade County the portion of the proposed site being sold by KOP is 50,113 square feet which converts to 1.15 acres and the Woodley site is 37,386 square feet which converts to 0.858 acres. The reason for the discrepancy between what is shown by the Miami-Dade County

6

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Ambar is lottery number 2.

Property Appraiser and the Site Plan prepared for Las Brisas is that they are using the Net Lot Area Total. According to Article XXXIII(K) of Miami-Dade County's Standard Urban Center District Regulations, Section 33-284.83, Uses. (A)(2)(c), "Minimum requirement and maximum permitted density shall be calculated based on the net lot area. For purposes of this article, net lot area shall include dedicated road right-of-way, which means the area between the existing or proposed lot right-of-way line and the street centerline." Although Woodley satisfactorily meets the Net Lot Area represented on the Site Plan presented to Miami-Dade County for their Zoning Form, KOP does not. Las Brisas represented on their Site Plan that KOP's parcel consists of 50,113 SF, when in fact the Net Lot Area consists of 44,114 SF. Las Brisas was calculating approximately 46 linear feet from the KOP property line to the metro-rail. As Miami-Dade County is owner of the metro-rail, the area between the existing or proposed lot right-of-way line and the street centerline as permitted for density calculation is only approximately 23 linear feet. Las Brisas took additional square feet that does not belong to KOP. The difference in square feet between what Las Brisas proposed in their Site Plan and what properly belongs to KOP per-Miami-Dade County's Standard Urban Center District Regulation is approximately 5,999 SF or the equivalent of 8 units.

25. The Miami-Dade County Zoning Code density for the proposed site is limited to 60 units per acre. Pursuant to the Site Plan submitted by the Applicant, they would be entitled to build 120 units. However, using the correct calculation for the Net Lot Area of the KOP site, the Applicant would be limited to approximately 112 units, eight units below what the Applicant has indicated in their application.

26. Las Brisas, as part of its Application, submitted the Florida Housing Finance Corporation Local Government Verification that Development is Consistent with Zoning and

1

Land Use Regulations Form ("Zoning Form") executed by county staff. Petitioner believes that the Zoning Form was executed based on the Las Brisas Site Plan, which as stated above, incorrectly describes the proposed site as larger than it actually is. Using the correct calculations, the proposed site is not large enough to support 119 units under the Miami-Dade County Zoning Code. The Zoning Form submitted by Las Brisas should not be relied upon and Las Brisas should be deemed incligible since the number of units proposed exceeds the applicable zoning allowance.

### <u>Ambar</u>

### Failure to Timely Submit Required Documentation for Density Boost

27. The Miami 21 Zoning Code provides for special benefits for developers of affordable

housing within the City of Miami, if certain conditions are met. Specifically, it provides in part:

### 3.15 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPECIAL BENEFIT PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

The intent of the Affordable Housing special benefit program established in this section is to facilitate the development of high-quality Affordable Housing in the City by providing development incentives, including, but not limited to, modifications of architectural/design standards and parking reductions.

- **3.15.1** As a **prerequisite** to qualify for any of the special benefits described in section 3. 15, an applicant shall submit to the Office of Zoning;
  - a. Certification by the City's Community Development Department that the proposed Development will provide a minimum of eighty percent (80%) of the Dwelling Units (Multi-family or Elderly) as Affordable Housing serving residents at or below sixty.
  - b. A recorded covenant running with the land acceptable to the City of Miami, confirming the property will meet the criteria in subsection (a) above for a period of no less than thirty (30) years from the date of the issuance of a final Certificate of Occupancy.

(Emphasis supplied)

28. Ambar's application proposes to build a 105-unit high rise in Miami, Florida. They sought and filed an application with the City of Miami using the Affordable Housing Certification form to begin the process to obtain increased density for their proposed development.

29. On October 11, 2018 an affiliate, Ambar3 LLC submitted correspondence to Manuel Torrado, of the City of Miami, Department of Planning and Zoning. A copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

30. The letter indicates that the following items were attached to the correspondence:

- 1. Local Government Verification that the development is Consistent with Zoning and Land Use Regulations;
- 2. A copy of the verification forms submitted last year by a different developer for the same property. That project was known as Serenity Tower;
- 3. Miami-Dade Property Appraiser's Information Map Reports;
- 4. A copy of the Affordable Housing Certification that has been submitted to the Community Development Department for signature. We will supplement the package with the signed form as soon as we receive it from Charles McKinnon;
- 5. A copy of the Survey; and
- 6. A check for \$1,000.00 in payment of the City of Miami's processing fees.

31. The Affordable Housing Certification, referenced in the October 11, 2018

correspondence above, was submitted under Miami 21 Affordable Housing, Article 3, Subsection

3.15.1, certifying that of the 105 units 80% were for tenants at or below 60% AMI. The Project

Description provided in part,

One residential building consisting of 105 units, 42-2 bedrooms/2 baths and 63-1 Bedroom/1 bath. *The density is based on increase allowed due to units meeting the definition of Affordable Housing.* 

The Affordable Housing Certification form was executed by Elena Adames, the President of Ambar Riverview, LLC and dated October 3, 2018.

32. Also attached to the letter of October 11, 2018 was an executed copy of the *Florida Housing Finance Corporation Local Government Verification that Development is Consistent with Zoning and Land Use Regulations* Form ("Zoning Form").<sup>3</sup> The Zoning Form indicates approval for 105 units and is dated October 22, 2018.

33 The Affordable Housing Certification form executed on October 3, 2018 by Ambar and given to Mr. Torrado of the City of Miami committed to 80% of units for Tenants at or below 60%AMI. However, when the Affordable Housing Certification form was fully executed by Charles McKinnon and Alfredo Duran of the Department of Community & Economic Development on October 16, 2018, Ambar modified their form by submitting under Miami 21 Affordable Housing, Article 3, Subsection 3.15.2.<sup>4</sup> certifying that of the 105 units being proposed, 40% of units will be for tenants at or below 60% AMI & 60% of the units will be for Workforce Housing. First, the information provided to Mr. Torrado was materially different than what was eventually signed by the Department of Community & Economic Development. Second, as stated in the Affordable Housing Special Benefit Program Supplemental Regulations, in order to qualify for any of the special benefits described the applicant (i.e. Ambar), needed to commit to 80% of units for Tenants at or below 60% AMI. The fully executed form with different set-aside commitments is not in agreement with this requirement. Third, in Ambar's Florida flousing application, they have 100% of the units for Tenants at or below 80% AMI, thus not meeting either of the requirements they committed to with the City of Miami, which is how they were able to get their Zoning Form signoff from Mr. Torrado,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>a</sup> This was received in response to the Public Records Request and attached to the October 11, 2018 correspondence. <sup>a</sup> Emphasis supplied.

34. More importantly, even if the Affordable Housing Certification Form is deemed acceptable, per *Miami 21 Affordable Housing, Article 3*, there is an additional restrictive covenant that is required to be recorded and put in place for the increase in density to be effective. Further, there is nothing in the Purchase and Sale Agreement, public records, or other documentation between the buyer or seller for the property that would allow Ambar, as buyer, the authorization to record a covenant running with the property to establish affordable housing on the property with these restrictive set-aside commitments. This restriction can only be made by the rightful owner or seller of the property in question and not by Ambar. No affordable restrictive covenant existed as of the Florida Housing application deadline, and is still not in place, therefore the density applied for or needed by Ambar is not consistent with current land use regulations as stated on the Zoning Form.

35. The Zoning Form submitted by Ambar was wrongfully executed and as such Ambar should be deemed incligible.

### Naranja Lakes Housing Partners, LP

### Non-Corporation Financing Proposal

36. The RFA requires applicants to provide documentation of all financing proposals. Specifically, the RFA requires:

(a) Financing Proposal

Financing proposal documentation, regardless of whether the documentation is in the form of a commitment, proposal, term sheet, or letter of intent, must meet the following criteria. Evidence for each funding source must be behind its own numbered attachment.

Each financing proposal shall contain:

- (i) Amount of the construction loan, if applicable;
- (ii) Amount of the permanent loan, if applicable;

(iii) Specific reference to the Applicant as the borrower or direct recipient; and

(iv) Signature of all parties, including acceptance by the Applicant.

(RFA at p. 55 and 56) (Emphasis supplied)

37. Naranja Lakes submitted correspondence from JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., detailing the terms of the financing proposal. The financing proposal letter was signed by David H. Saling, Authorized Officer of JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA. A copy of the financing proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

38. The financing proposal was not signed or accepted by the Applicant.

39. The financing proposal did not have the signature of all parties as required by the terms

of the RFA, thus it cannot not be used as a source of funding resulting in a construction shortfall

and the application of Naranja Lakes must be deemed ineligible.

### Site Control

40. The RFA requires that applicants must submit evidence of Site Control. The RFA provides in pertinent part:

a. Site Control

The Applicant must demonstrate site control by providing, as Attachment 8 to Exhibit A, the properly executed Florida Housing Finance Corporation Site Control Certification Form...For the Site Control Certification form to be considered complete, as an attachment to the form, the Applicant must also include the documentation required in items (1), (2) and/or (3), as indicated below, demonstrating that it is a party to an eligible contract or lease, or is the owner of the subject property. Such documentation must include all relevant intermediate contracts, agreements, assignments, options, conveyances, intermediate leases, and subleases. ...

(1) An eligible contract must meet all of the following conditions:

(a) It must have a term that does not expire before April 30, 2019 or that contains extension options exercisable by the purchaser and conditioned solely upon the payment of additional monics which, if exercised would extend the term to a date that is not earlier than April 30, 2019;

- (b) It must specifically state that the buyer's remedy for default on the part of the seller includes or is specific performance;
- (c) The Applicant must be the buyer unless there is an assignment of the cligible contract, signed by the assignor and the assignee, which assigns all of the buyer's rights, title and interests in the eligible contract to the Applicant; and
- (d) The owner of the subject property must be the seller, or is a party to one or more intermediate contracts, agreements, assignments, options, or conveyances between or among the owner, the Applicant, or other parties, that have the effect of assigning the owner's right to sell the property to the seller. Any intermediate contract must meet the criteria for an eligible contract in (a) and (b) above.

(RFA at p. 32-33)

41. As evidence of Site Control, Naranja Lakes submitted an Agreement of Purchase and Sale between Shou Fong Rachmuth LE ("Sellers") and Naranja Lakes Housing Partners, UP, dated June 20, 2018. A copy of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale ("Agreement") is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

42. According to the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser there are additional "owners"

of the property which is the subject of the Agreement that have not signed the Agreement.

43. The Agreement is not an Eligible Contract as defined within the RFA and as a result, the application of Naranja Lakes must be deemed ineligible.

### San Cristobal LP

### Insufficient Density for Proposed Units

44. In their application to the Corporation, San Cristobal committed to building 127 units in its proposed site which is made up of four (4) different parcels.

45. According to the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser the combined square footage for all four lots is 20,866 square feet which converts to 0.479 acres.

46. The Miami- Dade County Zoning Code density for the proposed site is limited to 150 units per acre. Based on the total acreage of the development site San Cristobal is limited to approximately 71 units, less than one-half of what the Applicant has indicated in their application.

47. San Cristobal, as part of its Application, submitted the *Florida Housing Finance*. *Corporation Local Government Verification that Development is Consistent with Zoning and Land Use Regulations Form ("Zoning Form")* executed by city staff. Petitioner believes the Zoning Form was executed erroneously since from the information obtained the proposed site is not large enough to support 127 units under the Miami 21 Zoning Code. The Zoning Form submitted by San Cristobal should not be relied upon and San Cristobal should be deemed ineligible since the number of units proposed exceeds the applicable zoning.

### Substantial Interests Affected

48. If Las Brisas, Ambar, Naranja Lakes and San Cristobal had been deemed ineligible for the foregoing reasons HTG Rock Ridge, Ltd. would have been selected as the next eligible elderly applicant.

49. Petitioner is substantially affected by the evaluation and scoring of the responses to the RFA. The results of the scoring have affected Petitioners ability to obtain funding through the RFA. Consequently, Petitioners have standing to initiate and participate in this and related proceedings.

50. Petitioner is entitled to a Formal Administrative Hearing pursuant to Sections 120.57(1) and 120.57(3), Florida statutes, to resolve the issues set forth in this Petition.

14

### Disputed Issues of Material Fact and Law

51. Disputed issues of material fact and law exist and entitle Petitioners to a Formal Administrative Hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes. The disputed issues of material fact and law include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Whether the Site Plan submitted by Las Brisas accurately reflected the proposed development size.

b. Whether the Zoning Form submitted by Las Brisas was executed based on accurate information

c. Whether Ambar had all necessary approvals and met the requirements at the time that the Zoning Form was executed.

d. Whether the finance proposal of Naranja Lakes was executed by all parties as required by the RFA.

e. Whether without the finance proposal Naranja lakes has a construction shortfall

 Whether the Purchase and Sale Agreement submitted by Naranja Lakes was an Eligible Contract.

g. Whether San Cristobal under the Miami 21 Zoning Code is permitted to construct

127 units on the proposed development site.

h. Whether the Zoning Form submitted by San Cristobal was executed in error.

i. Such other issues as may be revealed during the protest process.

### Statutes and Rules Entitling Relief

52. Petitioner is entitled to relief pursuant to Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, Chapters 28-106, 28-110, and 67-60, Florida Administrative Code.

### Concise Statement of Ultimate Fact and Law, Including the

### Specific Facts Warranting Reversal of the Agency's Intended Award

53. Petitioner participated in the RFA process to compete for an award of Housing Credit funds based upon the delineated scoring and ranking criteria in the RFA. County, is ineligible for funding Las Brisas should be deemed ineligible for providing inaccurate information to Miami-Dade County which resulted in the wrongful execution of the Zoning Form, Ambar should be deemed ineligible because the Zoning Form was executed before all approvals were obtained, Naranja Lakes should be deemed ineligible for submitting a finance proposal which was not signed by all parties resulting in a funding shortfall and additionally not establishing Site Control and lastly San Cristobal should be deemed ineligible for not having the appropriate zoning to construct the proposed number of units.

54. Unless the score and ranking are corrected, and the preliminary allocation revised, Petitioner will be excluded from funding and Las Brisas and potentially Ambar, Naranja Lakes and San Cristobal will be awarded Housing Credit funds contrary to the provisions of the RFA and Florida Housings governing statutes and rules.

55. A correct application of the eligibility, scoring and ranking criteria will result in funding for the Petitioner as an elderly development.

### **Right to Amend the Petition**

56. Petitioner reserves the right to amend this Petition if additional disputed issues of material fact are identified during the discovery process in this case.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, and rule 28-110.004. Florida Administrative Code, Petitioner's request the following relief:

a) An opportunity to resolve this protest by mutual agreement within seven days of the filing of this Petition as provided by Section 120.57(3)(d)(1), Florida Statutes.

b) If this protest cannot be resolved within seven days, that the matter be referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings for a formal hearing to be conducted before an Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") pursuant to Section 120.57(1) and (3), Florida Statutes.

c) The ALJ enter a Recommended Order determining that the applications of Las Brisas, Ambar, Naranja Lakes and San Cristobal are all ineligible and award funding to the Petitioner as the next eligible elderly applicant.

That the Corporation adopt the Recommended Order of the ALJ.

Dated this 18th day of February 2019.

Respectfully Submitted Maureen M. Daughton, Esq. FBN 0655805

Maureen McCarthy Daughton, LLC 1725 Capital Circle NE, Stc 304 Tallahassee, Florida 32308

### Counsel for HTG Rock Ridge, Ltd.

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that the original of this Formal Written Protest and Petition for Administrative Hearing was filed by electronic mail and U.S. Mail with the Corporation Clerk and Hugh Brown, General Counsel, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of February 2019

COS Maureen M. Daughton

RFA
201
<b>8</b> -1
-
Board
Approved
Scoring
Results

	۲ ۲		125,434,55	Ŷ	۷	~	sт	٨.	м	~	2,700,000,00	5	Ţ	A-ta3.U.C VFF Develaper, LLC	Eent M. Acampo	ambar Club	2015 0270
	× ×		146,8 8.18	÷	ł	۰.	15	2	ы	Ŷ	$\lambda_{i}(t,t_{i},t_$	12	v™ •nov 's	$\lambda = \log(\lambda_1 + \epsilon)$	From M. Assentes	Ал-Ізні Ттаї	2010-1360 Ambar Trai
	بر ۲		105,434,35	¥	7	*	С,	z	ч	×.	2,507,000,00	ICT :	i, Nor Mat	Artadi,	Lens M. Achimes	l're ùr bar	2015-0250
- T	ير ۲		146,556.X	~	4	~	51	ŕ	z	÷	2,424,408.00	8	ς, γ <sub>e</sub> r Γ	HTG Rock Ricke Develope . LLC	Matchew A. Reger	Reck R digo	2016 024C ReckRidge
· ·	н К		CU 6'351	•	Ł	×		Å	н	Y	ang mangang	1	l var-	And Unoversate Vitage V Development H12 to \$000 Econoside VILLO	State - Mary -	لاديمينية المحتا والمتعامين	2002-2002
	بر ۲	¥	127,267.94		۲	×	5	z	ч	Ŷ	1,907,048.00	0L1	E, Notes Auto	NuRock Develop Trent Partners, Inc.	Robert G Hock i's	Residences of Varianja Lokes	2210 5120
	*		1×6,320, K		4	*	3	¥	z	Ŷ	00.000 (00.00	\$	No. 1	Vinepart Video Developee, U.C	Riènt Al Instrum	Suspect Villes	2018-05-0
· ·	.». 		146.556.00		7	¥	5	7	м	Ŷ	2,204,005.00	8	E, Son Age	HTS Scherset Davidopay, LLC	Mothew A. Reger	2019-350C Somerset Pace	2015-3500
1																1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Elphie Applications
1 3 5 5 1	Leosaging - Parks Job Flood atten - Stavijan Flood - Picterance		t Tatal Co.p Funding Per Set-Aside	Developinient Category Funding Preference	Po: Uniz Construction Finaling Proference	Pravinity Fundbe Proference	Tabi Zdnts	QUaff.etes a Non-Profit Applicant?	Hamily themo and qualifies. For the Gobgraphic Area of Opportunity / HJD- designated SADDA Fronting Real?	BigCdu Fur Funding?	Amount	Tutel		Nailie of Developes	Nume of Authorized Pranapal Representative	Name of Development	Application Number

<del>....</del> Ŧ ÷ z ÷ × z -7 z . <del>с</del>. đ 51 Ø H  $\overline{\sigma}$ G # U, t -÷ -5 < < < ¢ × . ÷ -0 ٠ --2 ---÷ -0 ~ .v. -5 ÷ -3 •  $\sim$ -5 ÷ ÷ 14 / Y M.D 146,946.00 ME, 123.25 NUCLE 144,302.73 142,557.01 127,446,54 105/09/20 146.818.18 Ŀ- $\geq$ > Þ Ξ je. ы je. je, ÷ ÷ -2 × -× ÷e ÷K ×. 5 ÷ Ţ 5 8  $\stackrel{\sim}{\sim}$ э ¥. 8 ч. - Exhibit A

2018-000

Mini-i

Matchew A

in the second

HIG plets to see Developer, HIC

ALTINY SPLA

2015 029C

Vita Volencia ALK N

Lents Snety

PS Dave opmain Corp., Jowfs V. Sweavy

e is N. 10

¥ Ę.

2,552.008.00

2016-5400

Ander Clas Reskemes

PHER APPRING

Arrise3, II C

25

ŝ

 $0.00073\,\mathrm{eVe}$ 

2,552,000.00

-\* × ÷ ×

2015-04-2

2019-0490 20-30 C47C 2019-0460 201846486

Sprei Gruzistes

Levis Swizy

V. Swety

RS Development Core, Lewis

)45 17

13

270377(897( 1.SCO/CCO CC 260.002.00 1.575.000.00 2,200,000.00

• .

. 1 ÷ ¢ z 군 z z z z

Z

7

~

-

.

140,927.00

ь

-

¥

School Jawe

Matchew & Plager

HTG Ni GLEV TVAN Developer, LVC

.. ••

118 X

è

-3 e,

1000 The Vierrose

William Faditi obbo

William Tedd Sotter

The Relation Group of Humbs, Inc. 100 production to Date op-formatic they equive to the production of the they equive to the production of the Relation of Date op-formatic theory of Florida, The Relation of The Production of the Relation of The Production The Relation of The Production

il Vere g

đ 8

0000000000

×,

њ, С

2

Aniba Wale

POR M. Otherses

Amber 3, 111

oli Nigui

3

21PO 5161

The Metro

William Tadd Stttr Johns, Asten

2010-0420

งอื่นอย โยงเคย

Pege 1 of 4

1010-0020	1.40+100	2019-000	2012-05-0	2014-0'et.	2019-0040	2015 2530	2010-0620	2010-0010	2016 2000	INV-5002	2220 5102	2010-2010	2010 5102	2010-0102	5015-04G	3019 0520	215 Parts	2610-6102	Application Number
Platin = 3750 at Contine Station Bolic Content	t webs to add t	( Incare Marcia	( Ine Monaula		C Coursele opertments Prese III	C Whele "s Cove	C (C660/01/10)	C Nivasia Landinga	C Tornazas	I P-rEview	Connery How at Heddalids Crassing Viewen 11 Kink	C Rove mary Save	Selet menoration 2	C La costar Equare	Constantia Aportosmita, Sease II	C Mode o l'	C Auburn Ricks	2 Soutien Constant	n Name of Users Instant
Mara 5 Madea	Marz 5 Maees	Matthew é, Riego	сность варыт	Steven Gri	istatiliën 4. Bieger	o'o, conuer,	ada 5 'y waqqay	David D. Deutch	weet paal wellty.	William Tedd Fasacl	Steven I. Koh	Mathew A. Reger	yarag garag	ustany ny Matupany	Machey A. Seger	бау) Сатаха	Forces Reja	nebio y contrad	Nome of Authorized Principal Nupresatestas
Comerstone Group Pannors. 115	Comerstone Group Permans. US	dTS Grand Avino Developer, 115	APC the transit Development UC Development UC	-tare Megricultorals. -rea panetud , Actorists Attordable Preistippromit Corporation	AMC HTG 3 Developed, U.C.	анішағі Барбамани, Ожр.	HTS Caralinia Developer,	Punztie Communities, III	The Richmon Group of Honds, no; Longevel on to Theory Companyies of Tampa Joc	The Alchmail Statup at Flotida, Inc	trast seighterfreck leterns aus	HTS Rospitary Cove Developed, U.C	Forsythe Foromarities, 116; South Milenii Heights Community Development	ma tensoler Deceluper, N.C.	AMC HTS 2 Developer, J.C	Gomanio, Company, P.S. Kanais, Jeanigment Partner, H.C	Landmark Development I nro	HDA Soniama Develuper, LLC	Nemo of D:143apcs s
п	476 VCN 3	E, Novi Auf	E, NJ - Alf	가다 신대	Ч	L	-	1, 1947-	114 - 431	F	F, bus-	L.\cn- 	F	a Té Historia	ne 100 i	i, Non- 415		E. Non AG	Domo
76	ICB	1:D	124	76	8	C51	q	'n	502	59	ZT.	÷	105	er:	111	114	311	ж	Texal Units
Ca Coorsec't	εαταρίακτα	1,666,240,00	2,702,665.00	1,640,CU0 U0	COTCES'EES'T	CUCUDENSE	CONCRETE	<.500,000.c	caracal currit	2,450,000,00	2,270,000.90	o0.007,000,0	2,892,000.00	2,655,840.00	0.000,000,000	1,940.000.00	2,575,000.00	2.526.540.00	HC Funding Converse
~	Ŷ	-	Ÿ	4	~	4	Y	×	×		¥	×	¥	'n	ŕ	r,	۴	~	Elgible for Lunding?
Y	ы	н	2	я	N	×	ы	н	4	4 N	ы	z	н	Ы	ы		Y		Family Derice and qualifies for the Temperphysics of the Oppertunity / HUD- designated 5A3DA Funding Geal?
2	2		,			2	<	z	~	z	۲	~	*	7	۷	*	y	~	Qualifies av a Abre-Yaf2 Appliaant?
Ŧ	s.	3	э	Ŧ	3	ы	li,	G	U.	ы	÷	U.	3	2	51	7	11	5	Tatul Polots
~	~	4	4	-	~	×	•			×	*	ř	4	*	7	۴	7	~	Ansinity Punding Prefs sence
~	~	*	×	*	~	~	¥	~	-	4	-	4	4	~	Ÿ	~	*	~	Pur Unit Canstruction Fundte Proference
~	×		÷	÷	Ŷ	÷	¥	4	Ą	-:	Ą	۲	ŗ	×	÷		•		Butstaphiett Category P.F.F. Preference
79%56°THC	142,150.15	J46,565.00	SUCCORSE	149,090,91	146,555.00	JAL 042.35	cities (22	57,853.32	132.151.5E1	119,005,70	146,784.50	144,566.00	101.324.07	140,560.00	146,5662.6	124.924.24	144,265.23	14636668	Total Caro Funding Per Set-Aside
>	بر	y	0.	~	2	ų	بر	al	ų	5	E.	E.	=	Fi	~		7	>	l everging Chooffestion
-	~	×	~	~	~	~	~	~	*		×	×	۲	~	*	Ÿ	۲	7	Florida Job Firestran Preferance
ΤE	SB	57	H	ų.	6	IJ	÷	Ģ	ij	18	u	ŝ	9	8	¥	×	s	÷	luathery Sumber

RFA 2018-111 Board Approved Scoring Results

Fage: 2 of 4

*			1: 7	7	-	~	2,100.002.00	05T		Film ty Sucare Blue ty Developer, CLC	Alberto fallo. Jo	वी त्यांति साम्प्राता के प्रवत	101404-00
N 15 7 Y	12 72	Ħ			4	~	2,730,000.00	721		Stimus Para Piese Three Daveloper, LLC	Alberto ra lu, le	And Amaleus John	2003-0400
7 13 7 Y	12 Y	13			۲	7	2,656.540.00	110		PDG Bacheley Duryslapist, Jul	инного хонония	and the second second	0.69-6702
N 13 7 V	12 V	E			-	-	2,690,000.00	113	2, Rom	Conservation 1 milliplant and 10	Mara > Marles	Ann Maria	2013 0050
۲ <mark>۲ ۲</mark>	بت ۲	<del>ار</del>			4	*	2,724,458.50	155		A-C Summer Gardens Development, 11 ; -101 Development LLC	Keenelh Mey or	Summer Galdens	.X'60 6702
Y 15 7 V	11	E			-	~	2,833,437.50	150	417 417	A-C (Fell-stationer) Disordaptional, II C; HEF Dusidaptional ILC	Kurnelt Mayor	ihe submersie	2000-6107
N 15 7 7	۲ تل	ı:			-	~	,815,000.00	75	۱,۲۹۵۱ ۵۱۲	ligyal Arten (an Proteinie). H C	тезері н. Старлия, 17	The unskive of Ko	3040-61-32
у п к к	γ II	E			۲	4	2,62,000.0	ז-ר		908, Afford; Ele III, Tese oper. 111	Justin Wilson	The Carrollion	2750 ET-JT
х х т х	۲ <u>۱</u>	Ŀ.			~	4	2,652,000.00	1::	4IF	938 Affordation Developed	Justin Wilson	The Weither	2680 6137
ь а <del>п</del> . а	. H II .	E			-	~	0000-0000	A	411 411	Town Center Prase live Developer, U.C.	Alberto Mile, Jr.	Tava Eshter Phase Two	2010 012C
X H H	۲ <u>۱</u>	Ŀ.			~	-:	0.0007/24514	100	Ŧ	RUEG The Commons Phase Two Observation 11	Alberto Mila, Jr.	SL 3G The Common share Two	2019-0RJC
× 1: ×	1: Y	H.			-	~	0.00107-0000	35	Ŧ	Comerciane Annua Parmers, LLC; New Urban Development LLL	Mara 2. Mades	Suntat Palinde	2019-0500
A A ET Y	A Er	E			¥	Y	2,475,0000	5	р 117 117	302 Altordatik i Developer. LUC	rcalty, upsnr	The Housen	2010-0200
× ح ح	5 1	ы			÷	-	2.502 CUDICO	1:0	Ŧ	RS Development Corputiewis V. Sweey	Long Sweet	dau meta versione ju	1620-010C
7 15 ~ ~	۲ <u>5</u> ۲	ъ			2	~	C0.00%76672	ц	문 Hory	Brisaside, Rio Phose Two Developer, LLC	Alberto Mila, Jr.	5 ists die Rio Fhizer Two	2610-0770
4 75 Y	35 Y	u			z	*	CD COTESS'C	14D	21 21 21 21	EHDCC Development Services, 1001 whogson (Quin Developen, 110	Steve Procube	Sarlington Court	2010 079C
Y 25 T Y	G 	G			z	*	2,230,502.02	107	, но	EHDOC Development Services, 1007 van Oristolivi Developert, 110	Steve Proculs	San Cristopal	2016 612C
	4	U			z		229250300	103	1. HW	EHDOO Development Services, HOHTH e Koor Flats Developm, HC	Steve Procise	JUD River F at	7770 6102
	U L	U			z	•	2,635,250,00	65F	1, ње- А.Р	Differentiamente Antoniamente (N. 2014), Entrational Entendiamente (LLC)	Steve Program	Jac Brisss Fraze	2019-0730
nd *** Clusfiewas trons tr	Quell'es es Tatal Provinity a Non-Profit Points Funding Apelicant? Points Prefetence	Quefferes a Non-Profit Apgliant? Points	Quulifusus 2 Non-Profit Apelicant?		Family Demo and qualifies for the Chagraphic Area of Opportuning / HJD- designated S4DDA Funding Gaal?	Fail Highlator Cae Faundire@ Capp Faundire@ Capp Faundire@ F	ال: Find of ا	Total (Inits	nemo	Name of Developers	Numu of Autheridad Principal Representative	Name of Drugepment	Application Number

# RFA 2018-111 Board Approved Scoring Results

Page 3 of 1

RFA 2018-111
Board Approved Scoring Results

y	N	ъ	y	N	_ 3
0 0 0290	015 0520	0.5 0650	0.5-0540	0:5 0E3C	Application No Mutor
20-9-090 Qual Roost Transh village	2015 C52C Nitholde Trenshivillage II	2015 CEEC Miniside Transh VI age V	2015-0040 Brisas del Este Apaltmonte	2015 OSBC District Fab	\илти ⊐Г Сиче приям1
Reporth Vaylor	Kennoth Naylon	Rennoth Nardon	Alterna Millo, Jr.	Steve Procuis	Nunw vé Authoria <del>ne</del> Pri <del>te</del> pol Representative
Quai Raas: Developinent	Sriftsbei Propeny III Development, ILC	Settistics Property V Development, LLC	5ripps del Este Aparuments Developer, «LC	BHDGC Development Services, J.C. Pistrum Lu Developer, C.C.	Name of Drevelopoits
F	F	E Non-	E, hen M <sup>2</sup>	E, Nor All	Domo
3	:05	505	19	:U3	Total Units
CC375'558'2	2,855,346.30	2,256,346.00	2,252,000.00	de 2001/21/2	HC F_seing Amount
			•		Eligible For Funding?
м	z	z	z	2	Family Dundand qualifits for the Sunding? Opportunity / KLD- desemeted MODA Funding Sunit
`	•	•	z		Quall'es as a Non-Profit Applicant?
U.	÷	U.	ų	خر	Tatal Pants
×	×	*	×	~	Proxt-sty Funcing Preference
7	Y	-:	÷	۷	
۲	۲	Ŷ	۲	Ŷ	Psr Unit Dreta Cion Category Rording Unining Prelimence
160,000,00	160,000.01	160,000,01	116,153.33	151,638.64	Total Carp Funding Per Set-Aside
P	w	w	r	٣	Leveraging Classification
*	*	*	*	~	Flaniča Joh Greation Prafemente
			-	<b></b>	Lottery Numlie

THE PARTY OF THE P	Party and a second s															L	
2010-0430	2010-0430 Horson Springs	Lewis Storag	RS Developmini ( Ceripi, Lewis V. Swezy	F	:53	2600012821	н	×	2	G	*	*	*	134,00.45	n-	-	*
399765 A.V	начер Ацения – разделает	Cliver Grow	Serently Signa Develope s. 1927	E hao A-F	C3:	3,247,000.00	м	н	Z	ы	*	~	×	1.8.022.71	æ	<u> </u>	4
N.9-0530	2019-04-55C City Terrare	Willia Lagan	Oya-Iouka Community Developme (; Cerportalo V Ioo	F	ce	1,525,000.00	м	ч	4	a '	*	÷	e	- 21,06,85	i.		4
>+ \$-\$655	An CACESE THE Williges Academics, Year II Cline Steen	Click Stay	Vilages II Developers, ILC	F	8	2,582,000,00	И	ч	z	5	*	~	,	107.957.01	÷	_	÷
2010 0700	2019 C702 Superfor Manor Assertments	Gliver Shess	SMA I Developers,D	п	5	2,279,791.00	z	z	2	5	×	~		225,05418	<b></b>		÷
3019 C295   Sclimar	Ecllar	Nord S Misdes	Corne stone Group Parch 25. 117, Florik a Community Development Corportetion	٦	:53	560007482	z	z	ı	H		×	× .	37,223.13	•		e.

"Corporation Functing Period-Adde Amount was corrected our opporting from the Application Submitted Vapor - This and net affect the APD Apendung

Howevery J. 2010, As Beard of Develops of Recta Housing Fillence Carporation approach. Get Service Commuters model to adapt Lie also the resultational

4 آن 1- بازید

### RFA 2018-111 Board Approved Preliminary Awards

Total HC Remaining	Instal HC Allocated	Total HC Available for RFA	
100,971.00	6,720,250,00	6,122,128,00	

	2019-0650	One Family Apple	Application Number
	T.c.il+	One Family Assistant and qualifies for the Geographic Area of Opport, why MUD das proved SADDA Gaal	Nall:e ở Ciênéla <del>s, a</del> nt
	William Tedd Steer	istocko jo za v sid	Nance of Juthorized Principal Representative
	The Richman Scours of FierIda, nr.	mby/HUD-des gnated SADO	Nome of Trevelopers
		XA Gabl	Dero :
	108		Total Units
	1,875,000,00		30 Funding Amount
	*		tlýihle 3o: Fundanç∕
	4.		لارتانها در مرمد من در مرمد من مرمد مند مرمد من در مرمد مرمد
			Auvilfies as a Non-Presit Appl'ant/
	÷		Lintal Points
	۲		Proximity Funding Preference
	Ÿ		Per Unit Construction Funding Proference
	1		Developmen Cotegory Funčing Freference
`	2		etion Dire
	γ	l	Farid⊥lob ∷∽enting Pratsitanes
	Ţ		Lotrary Numo <del>st</del>

2019-0590	One Figs-Partit App Instead	2013-0720	One Eldory (ATF)
Connery Sow at Red ands Crossing	spipeter .	2014-07/01 Institutes Teach	One Eldory (ATF or Not-ALF) Application
Ebavon C. Ark		Stavo Promilis	
Bural Veigloss Incols, Incorporated		EF DOC Dave optime to Sondrep, LLC, Los Erisability, Activity, Act	
R, March J, M. R.		E, Xell A.F	
12		11	
127000000		3,633,850,00	
Ŷ		Ŷ	
,		ч	
·			
5		υ	
4		۲	
4		2	
~		۲	
ų		>	
		*	
a,	i		

Or televiney 1, 2019, Cu Binardul Universities of Linnes: Lenging Linning Corporation approved the Readow Committees to State Land Linnary Interview of Phylical State Committees and the Application of th

Any and costil App from may fib a relieved which an internet to a concorrect with Section 2005/13, Fa. Stat. Sta

### Maureen McCarthy Daughton, LLC

MMD LAW

Maureen McCarthy Daughton, LLC 1725 Capital Circle NE, Suite 304 Taliahassee, Florida 32308 T: (850) 345-8251 Mdaughton@mmd-lawfirm.com www.mmd-lawfirm.com

CEIVE

i.

çø

Via Hand	Delivery	and	Email
February	6, 2019		

Ms. Ana McGlamory (Ana. McGlamory @Floridahousing.org) Corporation Clerk Florida Housing Finance Corporation 227 North Bronough, Suite 5000 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

### RE: Notice of Intent to Protest, Request for Applications (RFA) 2018-111 Proposed Funding Selections and Rankings

Dear Corporation Clerk:

On behalf of Applicant, HTG Rock Ridge, Ltd., Application No. 2019-034C, we hereby

give notice of our intent to protest the Award Notice and Scoring and Ranking of RFA 2018-111

posted by Florida Housing Finance Corporation on February 1, 2019 at 9:20 a.m., concerning

Housing Credit Financing for Affordable Housing Developments located in Miauri-Dade County

(See Attached).

A formal written petition will be submitted within ten (10) days of this Notice as required by law.

Respectfully Submitted, Maureen M. Daughton 60 or

cc: Hugh Brown, General Counsel

- Exhibit

### RFA 2018-111 Board Approved Proliminary Awards

Total HC Available for NFA Total HC Allocated Total FC Remaining	
6,837,821.00 6,730,850.00 100,571.00	

e <b>pe</b> lization Harrhur
Yank of Dextopern
Name of Autholicid Provided Representative
Name of October
Dema
Lingia!
4mpurt
E:gbe To: Ponding(
Eighbe Groppinin-Anatal 2,231Herstand Tai 2,2007.1.764.1.01 2,231Herstand Tai 2,007.1.764.1.01 Auto-Profit Pandhg/ deisinntal 3,000A Apelesmi? Points Funding RamP
Qualifier and Auto-Profit Apoleant?
r Tobol Points
b Zretter
Per Unit Colscruction Frankling Praterenter
Pretorena frokstatu
ast rator
ilarida Job Cremian Droko ence
Açı <sup>t</sup> uriy Kamher

Ong Kon-Profe approximon 2014 CSSC Connery	20 <b>10</b> -071	Une ristanty (AUF)	KIOEL 2	Condition's Apple
Cannary now so the work		Une think (ALF of Ren-477) Sudjungen	Шсер	then it sub, Applications that qualifies for our Gengraphic sub of Opportunity (Missid withoursd Station Grap
N-241 1 1074	Steve Prob 48.		WI that note fulber	graphic subs of Opport
Huro New Yoothouis. Journ 9 and	21-DOC Devidences Services, LCC Los Brain Source Charles Statut		Will form "ands fields of "Franklings" Arturn of	unity/Mist-desite and SND
L Non-JU	5. \on AL= 139		т	Dua Grand
	÷(1		ÿ	
3,270,000.00	ill room		1.575,000.02	
4	-	]	-	
-			*	
- I	~		-	
6	1	4	5	
-			   ~	
	*	1	-	İ
H		1	-	-
	_		<u> </u>	-
1			*	
			.,	
	·			-

Cr. Educary J. 2019, the Board of Structure of Structure Control for approved the State Control (2015) major and such received with a State Control (2015) major and such as a second state of the State Stat

Applicated of the provide of protect and Manual Associations with the for 120 SP(\$) He Stor. New York 2013 FAX, and York 2014 Section 2015 (York 2014) FAX, and York 2014 Section 2015 (York 2014) FAX (York 2014) FAX) for the Section 2015 (York 2014) FAX

Page 1 af 1

RFA
201
8-111
Board
Approved
Scoring
Results

A aplication Payraber	Nerra of Duckleymert	Norra of Alschurice B Prioripa Nopresonative	viants of Petrologica		icial Inna	HC Funding Ambailt	jau, puni La puni	Furnity Duton and qualifies for the fourtheather the forgentunity / Hub dutignated sortm. hunding Stuff	Guslifier as a Nan-Frofin Appalemet?	Points	Presidentity Funding Preference	Per Unit Construction Funding Fradationice	Dumdopmant Calastary Funding Preference	Tata Evro Lunding Per Set-Adam	_uveraging Chavif/sulion	Plerića Job Creznon Preference	(attesy Number
El ¿Dele Applications	16074																
2015-030C	State where the sec	Methow & Riger	HTS Somerset Developming and	414 1627 - 114	5	C0 C1C1MIC(2	¥	2	*	8		~	4	145,367,00	æ	~	2
2016 0310	A DESCRIPTION	Mikel V. namder	viroyard Vilaz Desemptin Luk	2.5g	ង	LANGTON	Å	2		5	.e	~	4	1+1.128,79	-	~	ġ
2010-020	kontérnen at Millallya Lanz	Roote & Healting	Muñask Deve spinien: Porners, fre	с. К	30	COUNCION.	4	2	~	:	×	~	-	127.507.91	7.	.«	1.1
2012-01-02	Biownavide Transh Wifege V	Kerneth Verdu	Development, MACDC	E, Non Ati	ä	4,638,345,00	•	-	*	a.	~	۲	×	li) D a	=	×	н
An of the Ar	Rock 3 dge	Mathews, hege	First Case Ridge Developer.	E, Non- Alf	287	9./00/12/2	4	~	*	6	*		¢	146,357.00	>		-
2009-0450	The Arithe	Elens M. Adama	Amor/3, L.7	- 414 - 414	5	3,701400520	4	3	-	a	-		~	135,454 33	-		1.
2019-0460	Arritor Tial	Siana M. Adomes	Amba-3 LLC	110 110 110	100	2000.303.00	×	z	··	ιň	*	,	4	RU'RLYOT	*	4	2
24594ULL	Anter Dep	é ana 57 sédames	ombers, weiver sources.		5	2,700,000.00	×	ĸ	-	ħ		γ	7	25 BERNEL	-	Y	16
																=	X

InterpretationNetwork		1 1						_		1			1		1		1		<b>m</b>	•
Instruction         Instruction <thinstruction< th=""> <thinstruction< th=""></thinstruction<></thinstruction<>	JUP-04-53	2020-0101			2 <b>010</b> -010	2003-0420	2-19-1461					· · · · · ·			E	J25ET2		2015-0301	California (California)	ing .
n         adjustance (number levels) $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$	Senta Drugtisfes	Anter Vra P	Printerion Tower	lusida	The jungler se	Scadium Tower	The Jowern	Andrar Elub Positiences	Vila esta sia	Sate Art	Anther Care	Amhar Tuail	The Aribur	Rock Reige				Some without Market	(Ante	
	HAND SCHL2	tiera M. Adattes	Machina A. Sieger	Wistom Tede Factor	ala a ser a di 199	Lands V. MOTH	WHEN Tred Fiblin	Bena M. Aca Tes	(model Second	in, J. iaw A. Risper			Elera M. Adamas	ana 'n wergen	Kerneth Neylor	Rongel 🖕 Hoalúina		Merinavia Riqui		Naprasatatata
A         V         Duesting         V         A         A         C         A         A         A         A         A         A         A         A         A         A         A         A         A         B         B         C         Constraint         BS         B         C         Constraint         BS         C         Constraint         BS         C         C         Constraint         BS         C <thc< th="">         C</thc<>	AS E two opment Core : Lewin M. Swetz	Ambad), Hi	HTS Printman from 9 Department of 1	The Richman Broup of Floriday, the	The Reservation Courses of Petric Construction Co. Description	RS Development Corp. La visa V. Sowey	The sectors device all residual fact Congoration to Develop	Anners 114	<ol> <li>Core opment Cupp (Lumin V. Network)</li> </ol>	+TG Slate Stary Deadaper, UC	omberg, utbjør-tubyfister. He	Ambar3 LLC	Amor3, L.7	(1890), and Ridge Developer. C.C.	Avia Under to no statigety Development, and MACDC Satestande V. 110	Nuñosk Deze oprient Portnera fre	vireyard Witz Desemption Luc	HTS Somerset Developer		
No.         State of State         No.         No. <th< td=""><td>7 P. Mail</td><td>E, Nen- X.F</td><td>-</td><td>-</td><td>ы Клад</td><td>anux MF</td><td>е, на</td><td>E, Non- Atr</td><td>E, koji N 7</td><td>ζş</td><td></td><td>91. 197 91. 197</td><td>- 414 - 657 -</td><td>E No.</td><td>E, Non Stri</td><td>č₽ S</td><td>a ba</td><td>i, Yan Alt</td><td></td><td></td></th<>	7 P. Mail	E, Nen- X.F	-	-	ы Клад	anux MF	е, на	E, Non- Atr	E, koji N 7	ζş		91. 197 91. 197	- 414 - 657 -	E No.	E, Non Stri	č₽ S	a ba	i, Yan Alt		
A     V     Cubbles     A     A     B     B     B       A     V     Vubbles     A     B     C     V     B       A     V     Vubbles     A     A     B     C     A       A     Vubbles     A     C     V     C     A     A       A     Vubbles     A     C     V     C     A     A       A     Vubbles     A     C     V     C     V     A       A     Vubbles     A     C     V     C     V     A       A     Vubles     V     A <td>124</td> <td>9</td> <td>ki</td> <td><u>8</u>21</td> <td>ピ</td> <td>123</td> <td>10 S</td> <td>ý</td> <td>1</td> <td>រ</td> <td>115</td> <td>100</td> <td>10</td> <td>8</td> <td>ų</td> <td>ų.</td> <td>ы</td> <td>IJ</td> <td></td> <td></td>	124	9	ki	<u>8</u> 21	ピ	123	10 S	ý	1	រ	115	100	10	8	ų	ų.	ы	IJ		
Triangle in the second in the secon	1.672 (FA.M	ronon/or/1	2367 Main	arretuft	2,200,000 97	00000vea%	000007265.2	2,700,000.00	criptificatio	ورويعرفهما	2,700,000.00	2000,000,00	2,700-00-00	0.00001572	4,638,345.05	UC64010161	LANGTOUS	C0 C0C/HIGZ		
A         V         TOUGGERF         A         A         A         F           A         V         VLARERF         A         A         F         A           A         V         V         V         A         F         A     <	-:		•	4	4	۲	4	•	4	<	4	*	~	4	4		¥	*	1	
Interface         Anti-Level         Anti-Lev	4			*	7	~	×	.<		~	7	z	3	A	-	2	2	z		dusignased soland. Hunding Goul?
Number         Exertification         Accounting         Account	-	2	z	2	<u> </u> .	-	4	z	z	-			1	-	*	4		*		- Abarenter
Andrease         Active and second second secon	¢.	1.5	5	Б	7	1	ü	:	2	Ľ.	1	iđ	u	15	4	:	5	÷		
A         V         Value Baby           A         Value Baby         Value Baby	-		-	×			4	-	~			7	-	×	-	4				Presience
Independence         A         N           10000000         A         N           100000000         A         N           100000000         A         N           1000000000         A         N           1000000000         A         N           10000000000         A         N           10000000000         A         N           100000000000         A         N           10000000000         A         N           100000000000         A         N           100000000000         A         N           1000000000000         A         N           10000000000000000         A         N           1000000000000000000000         A         N           1000000000000000000000000000000000000	~	*	*	-	-			×	-	۲	Y	•			*		-	-		State of the
		~	4	<		Y	×				-	~	4	•		-	~	-		3 Clernun
	148,597 CL	142 830 19	04.00 B	March 1747	19139 E	154,167.54	ev aic(w).	With LE	Carástian.	Sector Rep	1897 AN	RU'CLE'DT	135,454 33	146,357.00	19-10-01 10-01-01	107367.91	1411128,79	14536200		
	×	>	~	~		9		ų		4.	Ŀ	4	-	>	-	7.	2	2		
	4	4	-	7				~	4	~	4	-			×	•e	~	~		
	v.	ų:	5		8	ų	4	e	c	2	Ъ.	2	14	ā	n	1.1	ġ	٤		

Page 1 cř4

RF	
A 20	
- 18	
÷	
ų p	
oan	
ž	
ppp	
- QVe	
ă	
ç	
- Ing	•
- X	ı
621	
15	

8	ĩ	21	Р	я	S	÷	5	ų	8	ŧ	È	3	20	¥.	ŗ.	£	è	2	i ya Nati
1613-510	2012-1021	1010-0682	2.19.2070		2019-0140	ACTIVALIS (C.	-CEQ-6F07	0010-0614	2013-3600	#40-CB9C	2610-0350-0	7010-01272	2019-0560	Colfie and	2-10-0542	al west	ан 1331 (	2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-2040H-20	Application Nymher
Party Conternation Sector Statement	Metro Granda I	Orchid Printe	e 2000 c	Bealthood Box of House	Ócurtaido Austimente, Shave III	Whater's Sove	Cashina	Sudaqu'ang .'		PJ doub B	Controly fine as Red Autor Costons	Sesseries	Caribboan Is es	arenter offension an	Councille Appropriet Analy I	Mocello	7:00 ULC:	and by subcost	nlainte uf Devidopment
Mara V. Maria	Mara S. Minory	Watchew A, Bronn	Reviet wyor	Şheven sirk	Marthew & Rister	Francisco Rity e	Matchew A. Nerra	David O, Seven	Wite o Tedd Paper	Witem tole fusion	Steven fill still in	Mathew A. Reger	Oavid D. Deulch	jewitawa A. Risger	Matthew - Rougel	Sary 1. Roman	entre sur prin	National A Player	Name of Authinstand Principal Regulations and
Contensions Group Parcers, LCC	Contentione failup bet inst. 1.0	UC	AFC Transformatic Development U.C. (41) Development U.C.	numi Veighioshouds. Inconcerateri: Jobana et- pailerdadio Dove opmont Comporten	MMC HTG 3 Devidence: 110	tande a kDavdoger y Morph	HTS OF OUR Dear-Open, M.S.	kingels Communities, U.C.	Tritz Rithman Group of Monda, Inc., Farger Jointo Develop Conversione of Tember 188	The Richmon Group of Florida, Inc.	Burd (righterheid). Incorporates	th (s. Yusariany Sove Sourcement, 102	Piegage Communities, UC; South Affand Ne gr 3 Color munity Casadianocett	н <mark>10</mark> навые бых отот US	AVCETS Development	North Contraction (Contraction) North Contraction (Contraction)	Landmore Development Corp.	a fa schorig Opysioner, <sup>11</sup> C	Nam+ of Developers
-	25 7 7 7 7	۳. ۲	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	E. Non Alt	-	۱.		E, Nort	음 문 문	.,	E han	۲. °۵۱	-	1 1.74 1 1.74	E Ken-	E, kan- A.S		f, Not-	12mg
8	ų,	ŧ	Ŀ	P	8	IJ	3	:14	ŝ	ij	Ţ,	Ę	Ê	i,	Ĩ	10	÷	Ц.	Tatsi Venius
0.785000000	2,540,000,Ch	2.665.640.00	2,702,141,112	1,420,0000	1,929,520,00	10 (00 285	1,015,276,00	3,5%,,000,00	2,400,000,0	2456,5402.79	2,270,200.00	v, esc), 792,00	CONTRACTOR (	TOTAL AND A	20 201,12887	1040.00000	7.675 CLOCD	2,545,840.60	HC Punding Amount
	-:	-	~		4	-	-	-	<	~	<		-			~	-:		Elgible for Funting?
ĩ	æ	ਦ	-	z	z	4	-	~	ىند	~	z	z		2	z	z	Y	-	Fandy Lumo and GuaRhau Fantha Gapartunity / HUB- Casignated ant/3A Funding Gea 7
7	~	-		*	-	-	-	z		-	~	4		-	4	,	4	-	Qaalfirsan & Kon-Puott Applicant?
5	5	ţ,		ь г	5	U	14	5	e ا	ы	Ŀ;	G	r.	7	5	ы	:=	#	Tocul Pathter
×			-			-	4	۷		1	×	-	-	•	*	-	~	-	Productly Funding Fr.d-sense
	-			e	-				۲	-	-	,	<	-	-	-			Pis Colt Coast utility Funding Professions
	~	4			-					۲	۲	*	-	4	ć	-		-1	Development Calegory Funding Instance
14. A.N.44	V.D.W.C.V	00,295,510	E015-07-51	1150.00	Afra36'414	-41,043-33	Surge Veri	152411-34	128.131.92	140,809.03	00.750.38FD	34:2;2£5 00	an ta	00.229.000	146,556,00	12,126,2 <u>0</u> 1	10.100	176,566.00	Yonel Guy Funding Per Set-Auldu
*	7		-	*		1	L	P	-			2	re	Ŀ	-	~	•	Ŀ	Leverași-w Classificat en
-			4	-:			-	-	~	-	*	, ,	-	4	*	-		4	Florida Job Creation Periference
£		2	8	:5		n ;i	1	3:	1	Ē		3	3:	*	3	6	\$	я	ע הטוףנג נישנאיט

Page 2 of 4

2019-021 Harry S	Puret 6 Stolerus	2010-0000 Barwing Parts	2019 DSEC SIENTIEN	Auró 1672 Summer Galánis	Storemone off	20 Horse The Society of Ma	2019 x840 The Combon	2. < 9532 The Wolfnetter	ZCU-NIT Town I re	1. 0010 DIVING	2020-0807 Sundat Pointe II	East 1950 The History	2019 CVSC Printered	2015-000 Days of	90154750 St. Lindow	0019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000	2019-2710 U.S.A. Kowellan	SCIN-THE HALF MADE	Aqquantuniter Pagenteur Ver
Liberty Square Flouis	Statut class Phase Time			Garána	spe-au	177 T. Y.O	riton	'n toor	Town Course Share Skill	BLOC The Complete Phase Two	500 H 300	(0) N	effection (constraint)	Shight on the Shided Two	Indon Sourt	202	ar II.L		чета об Эсилінфтом:
Alberto Millo, Al	Albario Milb".	Matthew 4, Aleger	Marah, Waday	Konne († 1943) de	Nemnet: vev.co	loseph = Chryshan ly	halin'N to	Jugtha Wilson	Alberte Milo, In	Alberto Ministry	Mars S. Missien	luciis Wilson	Leavis Soughly	Alberto Wile, Jr.	Steve Fronds	Stave Providia	Steve Frondis	Stelle Frontik	astrie of Authorise 1 Principal Representative
District Square Blouis	Stin up Plate Phase Three Developer, 190	HTG Berksley Developer, 114	Contensione Chairo - Simperia 192	ARC Summer Socials Sevelopment, 100, 101 Development LLC	And The Promenoids Duratiopenant, LLC HSP Development LLC	(broad Anion Carolina Prophetics). 1990	906 Alferez de Pi Developer. De	100 Alfundeidiel Developer. 110	TrivenConter Phase Two Orientages, 110	RUCC The Commons Plays Two Developer, LLC	Connectore Group Partners, H.G. New Urban Development U.C.	wa Afanlatik (Deweloper, UC	15 Develop nero Corp.; Jeels ( V. Sweey	Britas del Ric Phase Two Oeseloper, ILC	EHBOC Development Services, H.C. Hallington Court Developer, U.C.	01000 Sevelation Services, UC, San Cristopol Developer, UC	EHBO:/ Development Services, NK, Fille Root 1, 42 Developer, NC	Services, U.O. Live Service Trace Services, U.O. Live Service Trace Bendlops and Development	Name of Development
e €€		۰.	ŝ,		10 10 10	e rkn-	۳.	i Na Anati	1710n 413	<b>т</b>	F	E, han Al <sup>e</sup>	÷	E hunt Auf	E, heri A, F	E Ver- 2 C	$\overset{\mathcal{F}}{\overset{\mathcal{F}}{\overset{\mathcal{F}}}}_{\overset{\mathcal{F}}{\overset{\mathcal{F}}}}$		L, m,
;	ų,	46	E	B	18	52	а,	521	80	110	÷	5	Ľ	양	χų	ν	8	: 6	Total Uniks
upredulative	2,110,000,00	1,656,640.00	7,650,000.00	2,724,408.00	C/ A/ 2/20212	2) a.20(2) 2(1	ca 006'(89'r	QUINT 2612	condoctoser:	21202100300	1,260,010.00	1,475,000.00	2882/0002	2,252,400,00	. 10.000 AB	2,230,530,20	2,392,500.00	2,635,850.00	HC Freeding Announc
÷	-	*		•:		-:	~	Ÿ	-7	4	-	*	×	~			*		Children son Finanzing?
7	*	÷	~		-	-	¥	~	2	۲	ω.	з	×	7	z	2	а	7	Family Decay and qualifies Sor the Sector aphile Areas of Opportunety / Ballo- designated \$40.04 Kunding Coul?
2	-	-4		¢	~	ч	z	ч		r					4	7	-1	-	Qualifies an a Non-Profit AppFranc?
5	5	e.	5	lā	ដ	5	G	G.	16	::	2	5		li.	u:	÷ir	lii	5	Points
×	~	~	-	-	~	~	-	<	-	-		-	<		*	~	-	<	Presimity Suraling Preference
Ÿ		¥			-	Y	~	×	-	-	-	÷	~	•:	-:	-	4	4	Per Und Construction Fundiag Protocepice
-	γ	Ÿ	-:	*	-	Υ	-	-	-	4					~:	*	~	~	Development Gulagory Fundena Frederence
125,07,151	135,511,67	0.055 PT	CH 189, CMC	in faith S	10.00/ML	C0120519-1	46'814/61.	:33.523.53	st dia ht.	132,277,78	10122	an Durvel	101 004 001	115,163.23	122,612.04	UNUTI	एक क्षंत्र <sup>1</sup> तित	133.900 82	fistal Conto Funding Per Sch-Agrin
~	~	>	*	ø	œ	4	*	4	×		=	P	IP	P	-	7	*	>	Levengeng Gassification
4	-						۰.			-	-	-	-	7	¥	7	*	-4	Slotida Job Creation Snetworce
٢		3	8	2	s	5	Ð	2	12	à	e,	ĸ	ŧ.	3	5	=	ι.	-	шант Ушры

Page 3 of 4

## RFA 2018-111 Board Approved Scoring Results

And all a state of frame included	III and View of Chattery Depter	2019-0350 Include Transit Vilage V	литСЭАС Влази не замилочно опса	sin, venigo – 260 e107	אמווייע איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז אונווויע
				12	
Kenneth Maples	Rennet: Veglio	2011-01-02 at	Alberto Vilo A	States Printers	Name of Authorized Price pa Representative
Quell Roert ( Development), HE	Southsize Property III Development, LLC	Seriesie Preparty V Devolopment, LLC	Briass del Loe Anartmants Desalogue, LLC	EHDDID bysk og vend Senares, till Det In 13 Døveladen 117	Name of Developers
	-	E. Ren ALF	E.K.C.P.	2 Sup	U Sili
1 L	ÿ	ų.	Ŕ	5	e units
2.858,345,87	0C.5/E/2637	3,850 a -0.00	0.0000000	2017/00/00	Amp.nt
		Y	~	-	Esgàric For Paradany?
2		-	÷	E.	Fankly Deno and qualifies for the Geographic Press of Opportunity / HUD- deo pressure / HUD- deo pressure / HUD- deo pressure / HUD-
~		*	z	-	Querosas nabi a Nor-Fraña Pointe Aspliante
ដ	l li	:-	·:	=	Points
-		*	-	-	Trusin ity Funding Stal States
-	,	-	-	-:	Pertualt Development Construction Collegery E arting Lunding Production Preferance
<				7	Geodupment Category Tuniáni; Pareioranou
100,00000	190,000.01	10 000,081	1111111	प्रता नाहत <del>5</del> 4	Tatal Corp Funding Per Sub-sulik:
-	v		2	ъ	Tread Carp Funding Per Sub-Naliki Sub-Naliki
-				-	e Creator Creator On Preferance Nursbee
:	: 2	: 2		1 0	Lattery Nutske

$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	aller Ver Logiller										_							
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	H OLUPACI	ter bour Springe	fame ameri	us Development Corps Leves		ž	02/00/12/20	×	4		t;	~	~		133201.91	r	-	.12
Additional Control Construction     Additional Construction     F     SS		arenave-over	Crivel Gross	only Crune Design(205)	i v		4,200,000.00	z	-	2	la .	~	`		02/022.78		~	ί.
Approximation for a contracting of the	and address of				1.50													
Without     In-state state     In-state state     In-state state     In-state state     In-state state       State     Demonstrate=Group School LC     I     76     7/7/10100     V     IN     IN     IS     V     V     V     IS     V     V     IS     V     IS     V     IS     V     V     IS     V     V     V     IS     V     V     IS     V	2019 0341 0	by Ter 200	weller region	Development (organistic) - Development (organistic)	п		Yanyin ne	z	v	4	Ų	×			والترويع	×		8
Star Levies Det 2000 F. J.G. 2.992.000, M. M. M. K. 12 M. A. A. Starting M. St		hand the American's france I	Diversione.	VIERE INTERNAL		E.	C0/C0/752/	-	z	×	5	-	-	۲	165,537,33	-	4	
Other Eroz     SMA   Value SOFT - M     T     V       Draw / Industry     Eroperation     F     SCC     2.982.070/AII     V     V     V     V     V       Industry     Demonstrate Graphenation     F     SCC     2.982.070/AII     V     V     V     V     V     V					•	:	4 100 DO 100	-	2	×	H.	<	4		210 265.12	-		Ľ
Mani N 172205 (2009-0300-E-Group Schoold), F (3C 2.9920/04/M N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	NU-117		Cive*erox	SWell David abors LA		0/	And A Lot A Lot A											
	2010 3690		Macalo Matus	Servicestone Group Satisfy Stars No March Computer Servicestone Computer	-	8	2.592.020,00	~	÷	~	2	-	ř	×	(Januari)	×	×	5

veerooret on Lundwy, Pur Support Ampunt and can actual during over 1, no in the Appletodon Sub-Hiver Location. The did not viven the Appletodor Sub-

The "Juried" LCD19 the Sored of Jonator of Rondy Longing Reverse Support Consportions on Revense Committee Constitutional Inc. 2011 (1990) 1990 1990

Any une asserter Applicant meetings and a stand or the predoction of the free on the State Sta

Pege 4 of 4

### STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.

553101 20162 hristian-Cruz, FRP Museum Tower 150 West Plagter Sinoct, Suite 2200 1 Miami, FL 33130 (305) 789-3335

christian@stearnsweaver.com

October 11, 2018

### <u>VIA FEDEX</u>

Mr. Manuel Torrado City of Miami Department of Planning and Zoning 444 SW 2nd Avenue/2ND Floor Miami, FL 33130

### 2018-111 FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION LOCAL RE: GOVERNMENT VERIFICATION FORMS for property located at 12th Avenue and NW 36th Street, Miami, Florida to be known as The Ambar (the "Project")

Dear Manny:

This firm represents Ambar3, LLC, in connection with the above-captioned Project. The proposed Project will consist of a one hundred five (105) unit multi-family affordable housing development.

Enclosed please find the following materials:

- 1. Local Government Verification that Development is Consistent with Zoning and Land Use Regulations.
- 2. A copy of the verification forms submitted last year by a different developer for the same property. That project was to be known as Screnity Tower.
- 3. Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser's Information Map Reports.
- 4. A copy of the Affordable Housing Certification that has been submitted to the Community Development Department for signature. We will supplement the package with the signed form as soon as we receive it from Charles McKinnon.
- 5. A copy of the Survey.
- 6. A check for \$1,000.00 in payment of the City of Miami's processing fees.

As you may know the FHFC filing deadline is on October 25th. I would appreciate it if you would process the enclosed forms for Devin's signature as soon as possible.

- Exhibit C

MIAMI • FORT LAUDERDALE • TAMPA • TALLAHASSEE

Mr. Manuel Torrado October 11, 2018 Page 2

If you have any questions, or require additional information, please let me know immediately.

Sincerel Linda Christian-Cruz

Florida Registered Paralegal

ce: Ms. Elena Adames

### FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION LOCAL GOVERNMENT VERIFICATION THAT DEVELOPMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH ZONING AND LAND USE REGULATIONS

Name of Development: The Ambar

### NW 36 Street, SW of the intersection of NW 36 Street and NW 12 Ave., Miami, FL

Development Location:

(At a minimum, provide the address number, street name and city, and/or provide the street name, closest designated intersection and either the city (if located within a city) or country (if located in the unincorporated area of the county). The location of all Scattered Sites, if applicable, used also be included.

Number of Units in the Development: 105

This mucher must be equal to or greater than the number of units stated by the Applicant in Exhibit A of the RFA.

The undersigned service provider confirms that, as of the date that this form was signed, the above referenced Development's proposed number of units, density, and intended use are consistent with current land use regulations and zoning designation or, if the Development consists of rehabilitation, the intended use is allowed as a legally nonconforming use. To the best of my knowledge, there are no hearings or approvals required to obtain the appropriate zoning classification. Assuming compliance with the applicable land use regulations, there are no known conditions that would preclude construction or rebabilitation of the referenced Development on the proposed site.

### CERTIFICATION

I certify that the City/County of City of Miami

has vested in me the anthouity to verify

(Name of City/Connry) consistency with local land use regulations and zoning designation or, if the Development consists of rehabilitztion, the intended use is allowed as a "legally non-conforming use" and I further certify that the foregoing information is true and correct. In addition, if the proposed Development site is in the Florida Keys Area as defined in Rule Chapter 67-48, F.A.C., I further certify that the Applicant has obtained the necessary Rate of Growth Ordinance (ROGO) allocations from the Local Government.,

T	
Signature	
20/22/18	_
Jaze Siglieu	

<u>DEVIN</u> CETAS Print or Type Name <u>Director</u> OF Zowing

This certification must be signed by do: applicable City's or County's Director of Planning and Zoning, appointed official (staff) responsible for determination of issues related to comprehensive planning and maing, City Manager, or County Manager/Administrator/Coordinator. Signatures from local elected officials are not acceptable, nor are other signatories. If there are alterations made to this form that change the meaning of the form, the form will not be accepted.

(Form Rev. 8-18)



### CITY OF MIAMI AFFORDABLE HOUSING CERTIFICATION

	Piner	ATTENDED IN THE REAL			
PROJECT NAME:	THE AMBAR	100 million and	1999 - San		3 9
APPLICANT/DEVELOPER	AMBAR RIVERVIEW, LTD/A	MBAR3, LLC			
Name		an a		n an	ر ۲۰۰۰ میں در در در در در
PROJECT ADDRESS:	1250 NW 36 STREET - 01-3126-0.	39-0190			
Follo Numben fir	1240 NW 36 STREET -01-3126-03 1230 NW 36 STREET -01-3126-03				-
a daviraure)	1241 NW 35 STREET - 01-3126-03	9-0090			2
	1253 NW 35 STREET - 01-3126-03	9-0100			
	Miasir21 a	FFORDABLE HOUSING		SPCTION 3245.11	<u> </u>
PURPOSE OF CERTIFICATION: ICHECK ALL	X 80% OF UNITS FOR TENANTS AT OR B	BLOW 60% AMI	<i></i>	•	-
THAT APPLY	X40% OF UNITS FOR TENANTS AT OF B	BLOW 60% AMI IN RES	DENTIAL DENSIT	Y INCREASE AREA	:
PIDAL AFTER	MIAMI 21 ATTAIN	ARLE MIXED-INCOME I	IOUSING LARTIEU	LE3 SUBSECTION 3.15.2	).
	20% OF UNITS FOR TENANTS AT OR BI 40% OF UNITS FOR TENANTS AT OR BI	RLOW 50% AMI & 809	GOP UNITS FOR W	ORKFORCE HOUSING.	
	MIAMI 21 ATTAIN	ABLE WORKFORCE H	OUSING (ARTICI)	K2 OURSELTION 2, 10, 1)	r
	MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING CONSISTING	FOR AND AND AT OR	ENANTS ABOVE \$1 BELOW \$0% AM	0% AMI AND A'L OR BELC AND 22 OF THE UND'S PO	R TENANTS ABOVE
	60% AMI AND AT OR BELOW 140% A	MI			
14 · · · · ·	. ACV. LADIZET NADIA SURVESSION APPLICATION I		n helgernan Kenne ang Tu HOER	n haith tha an an 19 Ant. No. 19 A Thai	COL OBTENESS ON SEVENCE
	X IMPACT FEEDBIERRAL PROGRAM	R.F.K.		·	-
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:	ONE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONS				
BERT OFFSELLING RUN AND THE OF	BATH. THE DENSITY IS BASED ON	NCREASE ALLOWEI	DUE TO UNITS	MEETING THE DEFINI	TION OF
UDVISE M VIBRE OF PARKING	AFFORDABLE HOUSING. TOTAL SU BASED ON 300 UNITS PER ACRE WI	TE IS 21,018 SP, 20 TH BONUS: AND AN	ADDITIONAL 12	LIS2 SE. ZONED T-S-	E. WHICH
<ul> <li>SUMPLIF DOCATON</li> <li>RESIDENTAL DUNITY</li> </ul>	ALLOWS FOR ANOTHER 36 UNITS W	ITH BONUS.			in the second
DAMEASE AREA OR DISTAGAT	THE DEVELOPMENT WILL'BE FOR E	SUDERTY INDIVIDUA	ALS AND FAMILI	ES.	
наком 1 бо 210 дуларн сдала Саматар	A COLUMN STOLEN STOLEN		an a	a and the second second	
MAXIMUMAFFORDABLE SA	PS PRICE AS DETERMINED BY THE UNITED	STATES DEPARTMEN	FOF HOUSING AND	URBAN DEVELOPMENT	FURCHASE PRICE
LIMPTS FOR THRIETY OF A	AIAMI-SEE LINK: HTTP://WWW.MIAMAGE RENTLY APPROVED BY THE CITY OF MUAA	VCON/COMMENTYD	EVEROPMENTURNS	BS/HOUSING/FIRSTLUME	L'ROGRAMIASP
	MURET DETTS : NOT APPLICABLE				1
PEEDSE LIST THE FOLLOWING:					
• Unit sizes · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
SQUAREFEET, PURCHASE PRINT / RENT					
HUMBER OF URITS.	5				
PLEASE LIST THE FOLLOWING:	AFFORDABLE UNITS AND	OR WORKFO	RCE UNITS	ada <u>tanàna ina amin'ny saratra dia kaom</u> In <b>s</b>	
UHIT SIZES	PARTICKDAPLE ON175 200		Part of the second of the		
. (BEDRODAIS/BATH	Bads/Baths	No: of Units	Median Income %	Assumed Rente	1
AND SQUARE FEET],	2/2			\$ 447	
PURCHASE PRICE	2/2	26	60%	\$929	
/BENT	212	-10	80%	\$1,334	Ļ
NUMBER OF UNITS.	1/1	10	30%	\$367	

Version: 09/01/2018

÷

ъ,

the second second second second		1/4	.39	60%	\$810		
4	and the second second		14	60%	\$1,106		
		<ul> <li>State of the second seco</li></ul>	ومیت در میکن رو افغانسان رو میت از میکند در مطلب کمید و	Stan of the state	ta a generang⊗generang san Sana		
	1	Totels	903				
	-						
TARGETED CUENTELE		нор тисона Limi	TS FY 2018 B	NUMBER OF	BEDROOMS :		
LOW-TO-MODERATE INCOME	S		and the second secon			20 610.000	2
PERSONS BEING SERVED:	30 %i 50%	the second state and the second states are set of the second states and the second states are set of the second states are second states are set of the second states are set of the second states are second states are set of the second states are second	& Common V Work for as Haul	Comments in a second	s \$16; \$27,	a stand and the same in a	\$21,270
OPTIONAL	60%	US Department of Housing and	US Dependent of Housing of	the second s		eec	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1
LIF RPSUCABLE J	and a second	a la constante de la cara de acta	Housen Innovation Program				
4 - En - A - A	80%	Low Income ,U	\$44,1	00 \$50,400	\$56,700		
	120%	the second se	nily & Community Workforce	the second se			1. Provide sector
بيهمددين وأعصيصيص أبني	140%	Workforce.PHFA. Mailifie OF PERSONS ASSISTED	nly & Companyity Work Free				
<b>LUMBER OF PERSONS:</b> September of Strengton Bristops Being Strengtopp re- ISospedio 10-4 port 103 Stepolius with >3	BEDROOM		19.00				
TRHONS PLEASE REFER TO	DEVELOI	MENT SCHEDULE:					
rinki;	And the second s	CEMENT OF CONSTRU	OCTION 09/2019				
U.S. HUD WEBSITE Souther for source		MPLETION	04/2020				
	- 11 - 11 - 11 - 1	TION OF CONSTRUCTI					
	TLEASE-U	POPUNITS/SALE OF U			**************************************	COMMONTANY - 14	
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU TNANCING (INCLUDING TEL WALVERS OR DEFER OF MIAMI ORDINANC	MENFALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU LING WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE	NDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC., SI NCE) AND CITY	AGENCIES, II (Y), GRANTS IN FALL COMPLY OF MIAMI	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENTS 13491 (MA	UTED TO S, IMPAC S OF CIT RKETIN
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU TNANCING (INCLUDING FEE WAIVERS OR DEFER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA FHE CITY OF MIAMI ORD HEREBY CERTIES: THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTIRE A	MENTALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645 ( NACCESS DINANCES ( ORMATION 5 PPLICATION	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU LING WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU OBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B	KEDEVELOPMENT INDING VIA THE CU DUCTIONS, BTC., SI NCE) AND CITY BY VISITING: <u>HIPPE</u> BIECT THE APPLIC ELICATION IS TRUE, A	AGENCIES, IN IV), GRANTS IN IALL COMPLY OF MIAMI MIAMIPLIOM ANT TO CIVIL A COURATE AND C	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.0011, FAILUI ND/OR CRIMIN ND/OR CRIMIN	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENTS 13491 (MA RE TO COMI IAL PENALT RTHER CERT	UTED TO SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT DES.
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU FINANCING (INCLUDING FEE WAIVERS OR DEFER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA THE CITY OF MIAMI ORD I HEREBY CERTIES THE INF I HEREBY CERTIES THE INF	MENTALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645 ( NACCESS DINANCES ( ORMATION 5 PPLICATION	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU LING WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU SUBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B 8 AUOVE.	KEDEVELOPMENT INDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS; BTC, SI NCE) AND CITY BY VISITING: <u>HETP</u> BIECT THE APPEIC PLICATION IS TRUE, A INLDING PERMITS 185	AGENCIES, IN IV), GRANTS IN IALL COMPLY OF MIAMI MIAMICLIOM ANT TO CIVIL A COURATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.0011, FAILUI ND/OR CRIMIN ND/OR CRIMIN ND/OR CRIMIN ND/OR CRIMIN ND/OR CRIMIN ND/OR CRIMIN	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENTS 13491 (MA RE TO COMI IAL PENALT RTHER CERT	UTED TO SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT DES.
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU FINANCING (INCLUDING FEE WAIVERS OR DEPER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA THE CITY OF MIAMI ORD I HEREBY CERTIES THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTRE A COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI Applicant's Signature	MENFALIT FEDERAL, RALS, PARI E: 13645 1 IN ACCESS INANCES C ORMATION S PPLICATION CFICATION L	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU LING WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU SUBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B 8 AUOVE.	KEDEVELOPMENT NDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC, SI NCEI AND CITY BY VISITING: <u>HITTE</u> BIECT. THE APPLIC CLICATION IS TRUE, A LICITION IS TRUE, A LICITION IS TRUE, A CLICATION IS TRUE, A CLICATION IS TRUE, A	AGENCIES, IN IV), GRANTS IN IALL COMPLY OF MIAMI MIAMICLIOM ANT TO CIVIL A COURATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 200012 FAILUT ND/OR CRIMIN ND/OR CRIMIN COMPLETE. I FUN COMPLETE. I FUN COMPLETE. I FUN COMPLETE. I FUN COMPLETE. I FUN COMPLETE. I FUN COMPLETE. I FUN	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENTS 13491 (MA RE TO COMI IAL PENALT RTHER CERT	UTED TO SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT DES.
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU FINANCING (INCLUDING FEE WAIVERS OR DEPER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA THE CITY OF MIAMI ORD I HEREBY CERTIES THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTRE A COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI Applicant's Signature	MENFALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645 ( N ACCESS ONANCES ( ORMATION 5 OPLICATION SCIFICATION (	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU UNG WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCES ITED ABOVE MAY SU OBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B S AUOVE.	KEDEVELOPMENT NDDNG VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC., SI NCE) AND CITY BY VISITING: <u>HIPPP</u> (BIECT THE APPLIC ELICATION IS TRUE, A LICILDING PERMITS ISS O 3 18 <u>ELEA</u> Applica Phone#	AGENCIES, IN TY, GRANTS IN TALL COMPLY OF MIAMI MIAMIPLION ANT TO CIVIL A COURTE ON THIS PI URD FOR THIS PI OA TI, AOL INTS printed n 305-216-18	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 20055 FAILUI ND/OR CRIMIN OMPLETE. I FUI IOIEGT ARE CON	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENTS 13491 (MA RE TO COMI IAL PENALT RTHER CERT	UTED TO SUMPAC SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT DES DY THAT
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU PINANCING (INCLUDING FEE WAIVERS OR DEPER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA FHE CITY OF MIAMI ORD HEREBY CERTIES: THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTRE A TOMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI Applicant's Signature FHE DEPARTMENT OF COM	MENFALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645 1 IN ACCESS IN ACCESS IN ANCES C ORMATION E PELICATION CERTIF IMUNITY &	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU UNG WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU UBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B S AUOVE.	KEDEVELOPMENT NDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC, SI NCE) AND CITY BY VISITING: <u>HITP</u> BIBCT THE APPLIC PLICATION IS TRUE, A CLICATION IS T	AGENCIES, IN EX), GRANTS IN FALL COMPLY OF MIAMI AMI AMIPLIOM ANT TO CIVIL A COURATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI OA 171, AGE INC DEVELO ISONMATION AB	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.00M, FAILUI ND/OR CRIMIN COMPLETE. I FUN CORPLETE. I FUNC CORPLETE.	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENT: 13491 (MA RE TO COM IAL PENALT ATHER CERT DITIONED UI	UTED TO SIMPAC SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT FIES. IPY THAT PON
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU TNANCING (INCLUDING TEE WAIVERS OR DEPER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA FIES CITY OF MIAMI ORD HEREBY CERTIES: THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTIRE A COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI Applicant's Signature FIES CONSTRUCTION OF COM NPTLICANT'S PROJECT IS	MENFALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645 1 IN ACCESS IN ACCESS IN ANCES C ORMATION E PELICATION CERTIF IMUNITY &	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU UNG WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU UBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B S AUOVE.	KEDEVELOPMENT NDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC, SI NCEI AND CITY BY VISITING: <u>HITP</u> BIECT. THE APPLIC CLICATION IS TRUE, A CLICATION IS	AGENCIES, IN EX), GRANTS IN FALL COMPLY OF MIAMI AMI AMIPLIOM ANT TO CIVIL A COURATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI OA 171, AGE INC DEVELO ISONMATION AB	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.00M/ FAILUI ND/OR CRIMIN OMPLETE. I FUN IOTECT ARE CON MCS ame 94 PMENT OVE AND OBTER	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENT: 13491 (MA RE TO COM IAL PENALT ATHER CERT DITIONED UI	UTED TO SIMPAC SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT FIES. IPY THAT PON
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU THANCING (INCLUDING TEE WAIVERS OR DEFER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA THE CITY OF MIAMI ORD HEREBY CERTIES: THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTIRE A COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI CHE DEPARTMENT OF COM INFLICANT'S PROJECT IS Charles McKinnon	MENFALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645 ( INANCES ORMATION E ORMATION E PPLICATION CERTIF MUNITY & % AFFORT	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU UNG WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU UBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B S AUOVE.	REDEVELOPMENT NDDNG VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC., SI NCE) AND CITY BY VISITING: HIPPE BIBCT THE APPLIC PLICATION IS TRUE, A INILDING PERMITS ISS O 3 18 214 Applica Phone# INITY & ECONC ENT REVIEWED THE II ORDABLE UNITS;	AGENCIES, IN TY), GRANTS IN FALL COMPLY OF MIAMI ANT TO CIVIL A CEURATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI OA 171, AOL INT S printed n 305-216-18 MIC DEVELO PORKFORCE	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.00M/ FAILUI ND/OR CRIMIN OMPLETE. I FUN IOTECT ARE CON MCS ame 94 PMENT OVE AND OBTER	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENT: 13491 (MA RE TO COM IAL PENALT ATHER CERT DITIONED UI	UTED TO SIMPAC SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT FIES. IPY THAT PON
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU TNANCING (INCLUDING THE WAIVERS OR DEPER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA FILE CITY OF MIAMI ORD HEREBY CERTIES: THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTRE A COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI DEPARTMENT OF COM NUTLICANT'S PROJECT IS Charles McKinnon Contract Compliance	MENFALIT FEDERAL RALS, PARI E 13645 ( INANCES ORMATION E ORMATION E PPLICATION CERTIF MUNITY & % AFFORT	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU UNG WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU UBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B S AUOVE.	KEDEVELOPMENT NDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC, SI NCE) AND CITY BY VISITING: HIPPE BIECT THE APPLIC PLICATION IS TRUE, A INILDING PERMITS ISS O 3 18 214 Applica Phone# INITY & ECONC ENT REVIEWED THE I ORDABLE UNITS;	AGENCIES, IN TO, GRANTS IN FALL COMPLY OF MIAMI MIAMICLIOM ANT TO CIVIL A CORATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI OA TA: ACLA INT DEVELO PORTATION AB WORKFORCE	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.00M/ FAILUI ND/OR CRIMIN OMPLETE. I FUN IOTECT ARE CON MCS ame 94 PMENT OVE AND OBTER	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENT: 13491 (MA RE TO COM IAL PENALT ATHER CERT DITIONED UI	UTED TU SIMPAC SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT FIES. IPY THAT PON
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU FINANCING (INCLUDING FEE WAIVERS OR DEPER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA FHE CITY OF MIAMI ORD I HEREBY CERTIES THE INF HAVE READ THE ENTRE A TOMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI Applicant's Signature ENIC: President of Com- Applicant's PROJECT IS Charles McKinnon Contract Compliance Date Reviewed: The spidicuton is weld: years the date	MENFALIT FEDERAL, RALS, PARI E: 13645 ( IN ACCESS) IN ACCESS IN AC	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU UNG WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU UBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B S AUOVE.	KEDEVELOPMENT NDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC, SI NCEI AND CITY BY VISITING: HITE BJECT. THE APPLIC CLICATION IS TRUE, A CLICATION IS TRUE A C	AGENCIES, IN TO, GRANTS IN FALL COMPLY OF MIAMI ANT TO OIVIE A COURATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI OA M. AOL INT S printed n 305-216-18 MIC DEVELO IZONMATION AB WORKFORCE IO DUFAN ty Director Reviewed; County Resonant of the Resonant of the Resonant of the Resonant of the Resonant of the 	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.00ML FAILUT ND/OR CRIMIN COMPLETE. I PUN COMPLETE. I PUN COMP	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENT: 13491 (MA RE TO COM IAL PENALT AL PENALT RTHER CERT DITIONED UI MINED THE MARKET UI	UTED TO SIMPAC SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT FIES. IPY THAT PON
DEPARTMENTS, INSTRU FINANCING (INCLUDING FEB WAIVERS OR DEFER OF MIAMI ORDINANC NOTIFICATION), YOU CA THE CITY OF MIAMI ORD I HEREBY CERTIES: THE INF I HAVE READ THE ENTIRE A COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPI Applicant's Signature THE DEPARTMENT OF COM APPLICANT'S PROJECT IS MAPPLICANT'S PROJECT IS Charles McKinnon Contract Compliance Date Reviewed: This spillention is void by an other date Restrictive Coverant with the Maini Du	MENFALIT FEDERAL, RALS, PARI E: 13645 ( INANCES) DINANCES ORMATION E PPLICATION ECIFICATION CERTIF MUNITY & 1 % AFFORT Analyst	ES OR COMMUNITY STATE OR LOCAL FU UNG WAIVERS OR RE RESIDENT PREFERE THESE ORDINANCEST ITED ABOVE MAY SU UBMITTED ON THIS APP AND ACKNOWLEDGE B S AUOVE. CONGMIC DEVELOPMI DABLE WITH APP	KEDEVELOPMENT NDING VIA THE CL DUCTIONS, BTC, SI NCEI AND CITY BY VISITING: HITE BJECT. THE APPLIC CLICATION IS TRUE, A CLICATION IS TRUE A C	AGENCIES, IN TO, GRANTS IN FALL COMPLY OF MIAMI ANT TO OIVIE A COURATE AND C URD FOR THIS PI OA M. AOL INT S printed n 305-216-18 MIC DEVELO IZONMATION AB WORKFORCE IO DUFAN ty Director Reviewed; County Resonant of the Resonant of the Resonant of the Resonant of the Resonant of the 	ICLUDING BU KIND OR OTH WITH THE REQ ORDINANCE 2.00ML FAILUT ND/OR CRIMIN COMPLETE. I PUN COMPLETE. I PUN COMP	T NOT LIM ER GRANTS UIREMENT: 13491 (MA RE TO COM IAL PENALT AL PENALT RTHER CERT DITIONED UI MINED THE MARKET UI	UTED TO SIMPAC SOF CIT RKETIN PLY WIT FIES. IPY THAT PON

Version: 09/01/2018

.



÷

### Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County



### Page 1 of 1 **OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER**

### Summary Report

Generated On : 10/1/2018

Property Information							
Follo:			01-3128-039-0190				
Preservi Addimoci			1250 NW 36 ST Mismi, FL 33142-5554				
Owner			3226	NVE	STMENTIN	IC	
Mailing Address			6390 ( MIAM		ST 33144-8514		
PA Primary Zone			· ·		MERCIAL - RHOOD		
Primary Land Use					MOTIVE C		NE :
Beds / Baths / Half			0/0/	0			
Floors			1				
Living Units			0				
Actual Area			Sq.∃t				
Living Area			Sq.Ft				
Adjusted Area			2,819	<u> </u>			
Lot Sizo			11,07	1 Sq.I	=1		
Year Built			1972				
Assessment Informa	tion	1					
Year			201B		2017		2016
Land Value		\$221,480			\$132,888	<u></u> 81	32,888
Building Value		\$95,021			\$96,655	i \$93,6	
XF Value			9,123		\$19,453	\$	19,782
Market Value		\$335,624			\$248,996	\$ \$246,27	
Assessed Value		\$273,895			\$248,996	\$248,27	
Benefits Information							
Beneft	Typ	be			2018	2017	2016
Non-Homestead Cap	Assessment Reduction \$81,729						
Note: Not all benefits an School Board, City, Reg			all Tex	abla '	Values (t.ə.	County,	
Short Legal Descript	lon						
WESTEND PARK AMD LOTS 22 & 23 BLK 1 LOT SIZE 98.000 X 113 OR 18658-3465 0499 4		PB 6-142					



Taxable Value Information						
	2018	2017	2016			
County						
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Taxable Value	\$272,895	\$248,996	\$246,279			
School Board						
Exemption Value	\$0	\$D	\$(			
Taxable Value	\$335,624	\$246,996	\$246,279			
City						
Exemption Value	ŞC	\$0	\$(			
Taxable Value	\$273,685	\$246,296	\$246,279			
Regional						
Exemption Value	50	\$D	so			
Taxable Value	\$273,895	\$248,996	\$248,279			

Sales Information						
Prevícus Salc	Price	OR Book- Page	Qualification Description			
01/01/2004	\$310,000	21995- 4857	Deeds that include more then one parcel			
04/01/1989	\$0	18556- 3465	Sales which are disquelified as a result of examination of the dead			
01/01/1996	\$0	17907 <del>-</del> 4447	Sales which are disquelified as a result of examination of the dead			
09/01/1995	\$220,000	18964- 3335	Deeds that include more than one percel			

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current Information on record. The Property Appraiser and Mitami-Dade County assumes no lisbility, see full discisimenand User Agreement at http://www.miamidade.gowinfo/discisimenasp

Version:

COC 21995-4857 01 2004 2

https://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/

Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County



### Page 1 of 1 **OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER**

### Summary Report

Generated On : 10/1/2018

Property Information							
Follo:			01-3128-039-0210				
Property Address:			1240 NW 36 ST Miami, FL 33142-5554				
Owner			3228 IN\	ESTMENT IN	C		
Mailing Address			8390 SV MIAMI, F	/ 5 ST °L 38144-3514			
PA Prîmary Zone				MMERCIAL - ORHOOD			
Primary Land Use				RKING LOT/M PARKING LOT	orii.e f	IOME	
Bods / Baths / Half			0/0/0				
Floors		_	0				
Living Units			0				
Aotual Area			0 Sq.Ft				
Living Area			0 Sq.Ft				
Adjusted Area			0 Sq.Ft				
Lat Size			6,587 Sk	ı.Ft			
Year Bullt			0				
Assessment informat	tion						
Year			2018 2017			2016	
Land Value		S	110,740	\$66,444	\$	66,444	
Building Value		\$0		\$0			
XF Value		\$4,831		\$4,916	\$5,DD		
Market Value		\$115,571		\$71,360	\$71,444		
Assessed Value			878,496	\$71,360	\$	71,444	
Benefits Information							
Benefit Type			2018	2017	2016		
Non-Homestead Cap	Assessment Reduction			л <b>\$37,</b> 075			
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, School Beard, City, Regional).							
Short Legal Descript	lon						
WESTEND PARK AMD PL PB 6-142 LOT 24 LESS N10FT FOR R/W BLK 1 LOT SIZE 49.00C X 113 OR 18556-3465 0499 4 (3) COC 21995-4857 01 2004 Z							



Taxable Value Information					
	2018	2017	2016		
County					
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Taxable Value	\$78,495	\$71,360	\$71,444		
School Board					
Exemption Value	÷0	\$D	\$0		
Taxable Value	\$115,571	\$71,360	\$71,444		
City					
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Taxable Value	\$78,498	\$71,360	\$71,444		
Regional					
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Taxable Value	\$78,496	\$71,360	571,444		

Sales Information						
Previous Sale	Price	OR Book- Page	Qualification Description			
0:1/01 <b>/20</b> 04	\$310,000	2199 <b>5-</b> 4857	Deeds that include more than one parcel			
04/01/1990	\$0		Sales which are disquellfied as a result of examination of the deed			
01/01/1996	\$D		Sales which are disqualified as a result of examination of the deed			
09/01/1995	\$220,000	16904- 3835	Deeds that Include more than one parcel			

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continuelly editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser and Miami-Dada County assumes no liabity, see full disclaimer and User Agreament at http://www.mismidade.gov/infe/disclaimer.asp

Version:

https://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/
Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County



# Page 1 of 1 **OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER**

## Summary Report

Generated On : 10/1/2018

		-					
Property Information							
Folio:			p1-3126-039-0220				
Property Address:			1280 NW 36 5T Miami, FL 33142-5554				
Owner			3226 1N	IVE5	STMENT INC	)	
Mailing Address			8390 S <sup>1</sup> MIAMI,		ST 33144-3514		
PA Primary Zone			6100 C NEIGHI		(IERCIAL - HOOD		
Primary Land Use					ING LOT/MO RKING LOT	OBILE H	IOME
Bods / Baths / Half			0/0/0	I			
Floors			D				
Living Units			D				
Aotual Area			0 Şq.Ft				
Living Area			0 Sq.Ft				
Adjusted Area		0 Sq.F:					
Lot Size		4,407 Sq.Ft					
Year Bullt			à				
Assessment Information	tion						
Year			2018		2017		2018
Land Value		\$88,140		\$52,884	\$	52,884	
Building Value		\$0		\$C		\$0	
XF Value		\$3,729		\$3,729		\$3,729	
Market Valuo		\$91,869		\$56,613	\$	55,613	
Assessed Value		\$62,274		556,613	\$	53,613	
Benefits Information							
Benefit	Туре				201B	2017	2D18
Non-Homesteed Cep	Assessment		Reductio		\$29,695		
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, School Board, City, Regional).							
Short Legal Description							
WESTEND PARK AMD PL PB 6-142 W39FT LOT 25 LESS R/W BLK 1 LOT SIZE 29.00C X 113 OR 18556-3465 0499 4 (3) COC 21995-4857 01 2004 2							



Taxable Value Information					
	2018	2017	2016		
County					
Examption Value	\$0	\$0	80		
Taxable Value	\$62,274	\$56,613	\$56,613		
School Board					
Exemption Value	\$D	\$D	\$D		
Taxable Value	\$91,869	\$56,613	\$56,613		
City					
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Taxable Value	\$62,274	\$50,613	\$56,613		
Regional					
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Taxable Value	\$62,274	\$56,613	\$56,613		

Sales Infor	mation		
Previoua Sale	Price	OR Book- Page	Qualification Description
01/D1/2004	\$310,000	21995- 4857	Deeds that include more than one parcel
04/01/1999	\$0		Sales which are disqualified as a result of examination of the deed
01/01/1996	ຣຸດ	1790 <b>7-</b> 4447	Sales which are disqualified as a result of examination of the deed
09/01/1995	\$220,000	16964- 3335	Deeds that include more than one parce

The Office of the Property Apprelser is continually editing and updating the tax roli. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appreiser and Mismi-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and Usor Agrooment at http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disc.almar.asp

Version:

https://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/

Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County



# Page 1 of 1 **OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER**

## Summary Report

Generated On : 10/1/2018

Property Informati	lon						
Folio:			01-312	26-039-0090	]		
Property Address:	Dronorty Addrore:			W 35 ST FL 33142-	5545		
Owner			NELID	A PILOTO	AH LUIS	R	P:LOTO
Mailing Addross				W 35 ST , FL 33142-	5545		
PA Primary Zone			6107 E RETA	residenti Il	AL-MED	IUN	Л
Primary Land Use				WULTIFAM 3 UNITS	LY 2-9 L	JNI	T\$:2
Beds / Baths / Half			2/2/	D			
Floors			1				
Living Units			2				
Actual Area			1,324	Sq.Ft			
Living Area			1,224	Sq.Ft			
Adjusted Area			1,268	Sq.Ft			
Lot Size			6,125 Sq.Ft				
Yoar Built			1954				
Assessment Infor			-				
	manor		onda		047		2016
Year			2018	2017		\$38,750	
Land Valuo			31,250	\$36,750 \$88,312			\$86,312
Building Value			\$8,312 \$832		842	\$853	
XF Value						Barris and The start of statements	
Market Value			50,394	\$125,			\$125,915
Assessed Valuo		- 56	37,866	\$79	879		\$72,618
Benefits informati	lon				,		
Benefit	Туре			2018	201	7	2016
Non-Homestead Cap	Asse: Redu	ssment cilon		\$62,528	\$46,02	5	\$53,297
Note: Not all bonefits School Board, City, F			a[  Tax	ablo Values	s (i.e. Co	unt	у.
Short Legal Desc	ription						_
26 53 41							
WESTEND PARK A	MƊ PL	PB 6-142					
LOT 9 BLK 1							
		CET					
LOT SIZE 6126 SQU	WARE F						



Taxable Value Informa	tion		
	2018	2017	2016
County			
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0
Taxable Value	\$\$7,866	\$79,879	\$72,818
School Board			
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0
Taxable Value	\$150,394	\$125,904	\$125,915
Cīty			
Exemption Value	30	\$0	\$0
Taxable Value	\$87,866	\$79,876	\$72,618
Regional			
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	ş
Taxable Volue	\$87,866	\$79,879	\$72,616

Sales Information						
Previous Sala	Price	OR Book- Page	Qualification Description			
07/01/2007	\$220,000	25829- 2777	Sales which are qualified			
D4/01/1995	\$0	18770- 0251	Sales which are disqualified as a result of examination of the deed			
11/01/1973	\$27,000	00000- 00000	Sales which are qualified			
08/01/1973	\$27,000	00000- 00000	Sales which are qualified			

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually adding and updating the tax rolf. This websits may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no fisbility, see full disclaimen and User Agreement at http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimen.asp

Varsion:

Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County Page 1 of 1
OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER
Page 1 of 1

## Summary Report

Generated On : 10/1/2018

Folio:							
		<b>01-3</b> 1	01-3128-039-0100				
Property Address:	1253 Miami		5 ST 33142-5545				
Owner		COAS	TLIN	E VENTURE	SLLC		
Malling Addross				ONALD ST GROVE, FL	. \$3133-	5135	
PA Primary Zone		6107 RETA		DENTIAL-MI	EDJUM		
Primary Land Use				DENTIAL - S UNIT	INGLE		
Beds / Baths / Half		2/1/	Ď				
Floors		1					
Living Units		1					
Actual Area		Sq.Ft					
Living Area		\$q.Ft			-		
Adjusted Area		2,283	2,283 Sg.Ft				
Lot Sizo	8,027	8,027 Sq.Ft					
Yoar Built		1925	1925				
Assessment Informa	tion						
Year		2011	3	2017		2016	
Land Value		\$60,270		\$36,162	\$	36,162	
Building Value		\$1,000		\$1,000		\$1,000	
XF Value		\$0		\$0		St	
Market Value		\$61,270	5	\$37,162	\$	37,182	
Assessed Value		\$40,87	3	\$37,162	\$	37,182	
Benefits Information							
Bepefit	Туре			2018	2017	2016	
Non-Homestead Cap		sment Reduct	юп	\$20,392			
Noto: Not all benefits an School Board, City, Reg		cable to ell Tax	аріе		County,		
Short Legal Description							
WESTEND PARK AMD LOT 10 BLK 1 LOT SIZE 6027 SQUAF OR 11223-1979 D961 1 COC 25683-0663 06 20	RE FEE						



Taxable Value Information					
	2018	2017	2016		
County					
Exemption Value	<b>\$</b> 0	\$3	\$0		
Taxable Velue	\$4D,878	\$37,162	\$\$7,162		
School Board					
Exemption Value	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Texeble Velue	\$61,270	\$37,162	\$37,162		
City					
Exemption Value	so	\$0	50		
Taxable Value	\$40,878	\$37,162	\$37,162		
Regional					
Exemption Value	ទ១	\$C	80		
Taxable Value	\$40,878	\$37,162	\$37,162		

Sales Information					
Previous Sale	Price	OR Book-Page	Qualification Description		
06/01/2007	\$180,000	25683-0863	Other disgualified		
09/01/1981	\$20,000	11223-1979	Sales which are qualified		
01/01/1975	\$9,800	00000-00000	Sales which are qualified		

The Office of the Property Appraison is continuelly editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraison and Miami-Dade County assumes no flability, see full disclationer and User Agreement at http://www.mlamidade.gowinfo/disclaimer.asp

Version:

i N

## ATTACHMENT 16

# NON - CORPORATION FUNDING PROPOSAL CONSTRUCTION - PERMANENT

Exhibit D

## CHASE ()

October 31, 2018

Mr. Robert Hoskins Natanja Lakes Housing Partners, LP 800 North Point Parkway, Suite 125 Alpharetta, GA 30005

## Re: Residences at Naranja Lakes Miami- Dade County, FL

Dear Mr. Hoskins:

Thank you for considering JPMorgan Chase Eank, N.A. ("JPMorgan Chase" or "Lender") as a potential construction and permanent iender for the development of alfordable rental housing to be known as the Residences at Naranja Lakes to be located in Mianti-Dade, Florida. We have completed a preliminary review of the materials you have submitted, and the following is a brief outline of the terms that we propose to underwrite for credit approval. Of course, this letter is for discussion purposes only and does not represent a commitment by JPMorgan Chase to provide financing for the project nor an offer to commit, but is rather intended to serve as a basis for further discussion and negotiation should you wish to pursue the proposed transaction. Our interest and preliminary terms are subject to change as our due diligence and discussions with you continue. Such a commitment can only be made after due diligence materials are received, reviewed and approved and credit approval has been obtained.

### Construction Loan

Barrower:	Naranja Lakos Housing Parmers, LP a single-assoi entity affiliated with the Developer.
Developer:	NaRock Development Partners, inc.
Project:	Residences al Naranja Lakes will consist of a 110-unit property located on South Dixie Highway, Southwest of the intersection of Naranja Lakes Blyd and South Dixie Highway, Miami-Dade County, Florida
Amount:	Approximately \$21,721,329, subject to final budget, sources and uses of funds, and LIHTC equity pay-in schedule.

JP Morgan Chase Bant, N.A. • Community Dovelopment Real Faster II 223 W, 6<sup>th</sup> Street 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Austin, TX 78701 Maflonder TX3-8207 David H, Saling 512-479-2218

David h.saling@chase.com

( : - )

C

í

24 months. Initial Term: Libor + 275bps bps (underwritten at 5.80%). Interest Rate: Commitment Feet 1% of the loan amount. Extension Option: One, conditional, six-month maturity extension. 0.25% of the remaining loan commitment amount. Extension Fee: First montgage; other typical pledges and assignments. Collateral: Guarantee: Full payment and completion guarantees and environmental indemnity by NuRock Development Partners, Inc. and Robert Hoskins, Developer Fee: Assigned to Lender. Notwithstanding provisions of the LP or LLC Agreement, any payments of developer fee prior to permanent debt conversion are subject to Lender's prior approval and control, Tax Credit Equity: Approximately \$18,687,209, of which at least 15% must be paid in at closing. The identity of the equity investor and pay-in schedule for this transaction must be disclosed and acceptable to the Lender in its sole discretion. Subordinate financing will be permitted subject to approval of terms Subordinate Liens: by JPMorgan Chase. Construction Loan will be repaid with principal reductions from Repayment: equity funded at or subsequent to construction completion and the Permanent Loan. Loan to Value: Up to 80% including the value of the real estate and tax credits. 100% Payment and Performance Bonds from "A" rated surety Contract Bonding: Permanent Loan Amount: \$5,850,000 subject to final underwriting. After a 24 month unfunded forward period, the Permaneat Loan will Fonding: he fully funded and will reduce the Construction Loan. The Permanent Loan may be interest only for up to six months prior to

conversion.

(

ł

(

Commitment Pees;	0.75% of Permanent Loan amount payable at Construction Loan Closing.					
Interest Rate:	The applicable interest rate for the Permanent Loan shall be locked at Construction Loan closing. Current indicative rate is 6.25%.					
	Flease note that credit markets are volatile. Loan fees and interest rates are subject to adjustment prior to commitment.					
Temu	The Permanent Loan will mature 246 months (20,5 years) from Construction Loan Closing.					
Amortization:	35 years.					
Collateral:	First mortgage; other (ypical pledges and assignments.					
Guarantee:	After conversion, the Permanent Loan shall be non-recourse to the Borrower, except as to standard carve-outs for the Borrower, General Partner, and Key Principals.					
Loan to Value:	Up to 85% of the stabilized rent-restricted value.					
Conversion Requirement	<ul> <li>1,20x doot service coverage ratio (DSCR); 1.15x all-in DSCR including all loons requiring debt service payment. Commercial income will be excluded from DSCR analysis.</li> <li>90% economic and physical occupancy for 90 days.</li> <li>10-year pro forma forecast shows annual DSCR (based on annual revenue growth of 2% and annual expense growth of 3%) of 1.0x or greater, else the Pennanent Loar, amount may be resized at conversion.</li> </ul>					
Prepayment Terms:	Propayment prior to three years before the Permanent Loan maturity date will be subject to propayment fee equal to the greater of 1% of the Loan balance or yield maintenance. Thereafter, propayment will be without premium.					
Escraws/Reserves:	Back controlled escrows required for property taxes, insurance, and replacement reservos. Minimum replacement reserve of \$300/unit/year funded at conversion with 3-month initial deposit. A non-bank controlled operating reserve equal to six months of operating expenses and debt service payments, to stay in place for at least five years, is required.					

We appreciate the opportunity to discuss the possibility of providing construction and permanent financing for the proposed project with you. This letter of interest is for yours and Florida Housing Finance Corporation information and use only, and is not to be shown to or relied upon by other parties. Please note that h?Morgan Chase and its efficients may be providing debt financing, equity capital or other services (including financial advisory services) to other companies in respect of which you may have conflicting interests regarding the transaction described herein or otherwise. JPMorgan Chase and its affiliates may share information about you in connection with the potential transaction or other possible transactions with you.

This letter, which expires December 31, 2019, serves as an outline of the principal terms of the proposed facility, and is subject to receipt and satisfactory review of all due diligence materials by Lender and to change as described above. Please note, D'Morgan Chase cannot extend any legally binding lending commitment until formal credit approval has been obtained and a commitment letter has been issued.

4

Sincerely,

JPMORGAN CHASB BANK, N.A.

David H. Saling Authorized Officer

í

## FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION Site Control Certification Form

As of the Application Deadline for this RFA, the Applicant entity \_\_\_\_\_\_Naranja Lakes Housing Parmers, LP

has control of the Development site and all Scattered Sites, if applicable. Control of the site means that by Application Deadline the Applicant can establish one or more of the following requirements that include the terms set forth in Section Four A.7.a. of the REA:

- Eligible Contract
- Deed or Certificate of Title
- Lease

To be considered complete, documents demonstrating that site control pursuant to the terms sot forth in Section Four A.7.a. of the RFA are attached.

Under the penalties of perjury pursuant to Section 92.525, F.S., and of material misrepresentation pursuant to Section 420,508(35), Fla, Statutes, and Fla. Admin. Code Section 67-21.003(6) and/or 67-48.004(2), I declare and certify that I have read the foregoing and that the information is true, correct and complete.

Robert Hoskins

Signature of Authorized Principal Representative

Name (typed or printed)

Manager

ţ

(

Title (typed or printed)

This form must be algorid by the Authorized Principal Representative stated in Exhibit A.

- Exhibit

(Form Rev. 08-18)

(::)

( 1

## AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE ,

THIS AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE (this "Agreement") is dated the <u>20</u> day of June 2018, by and between SHOU FONG RACHMUTH LE ("Sollers"), and NARANJA LAKES HOUSING PARTNERS, LP, a Florida limited partnership ("Purchaser").

## RECITALS

Seller is the owner of certain property located in the Miami-Dade County, Florida, more particularly described on <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Real Property").

Purchaser and Selfor desire to set forth their agreements concerning the terms and conditions pursuant to which Seller will sell to Purchaser and Purchaser will buy from Seller the Property (as defined berein).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the unitual covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

### ARTICLE 1

## PROPERTY/TURCHASE PRICE

1.1 <u>Property</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Soller agrees to sell to Purchaser, and Purchaser agrees to purchase from Seller, the following property (collectively, the "Property"):

(a) The Real Property, together with all of Soller's right, title and interest in and to (i) all improvements owned by Seller, and located thereon, including installations and other improvements of every kind now or hereafter in, on, over and under the Real Property, if any (ii) all other rights, henefits, privileges, easements relating to the Real Property, and (iii) all water and water rights, and any other rights to use and appropriate water from or relative to the Real Property, if any.

(b) Any and all right, title and interest of Selier in and to any land lying in the bed of any street, alley, road or avenue within or otherwise adjoining the Real Property, and all right, title and interest of Seller (whether now or hereafter existing) in and to any award made or to be made as a result or in lieu of condemnation, and in and to any award for damage to the Property or any part thereof by reason of casualty.

(c) All right, title and interest of Selier in and to any and all permits, licenses, approvals and development rights issued in connection with or pertaining to the Property (colloctively, the "Intangible Personal Property").

(d) Any and all right, title and interest of Seller in and to any and all existing surveys, plats, blue prints, drawings, soil tests, environmental reports, utility information, traffic studies, tax information, animal, tree and plant reports, appraisals and market studies and other documentation for or with respect to the Property or any part thereof;

1.2 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The purchase price for the Property (the "Purchase Price") is \$3,250,000, to be paid as follows: (a) the Barnest Money (as defined herein) and (b) the balance of the Purchase Price payable at Closing or any extension thereof in immediately available funds.

## 1,3 Barnest Money.

(a) Within five business days immediately following the date of last excention of this Agreement by Soller and Purchaser (the "Effective Nate"), Furchaser shall deposit with Fidelity National Title Company ("Escrow Agent") by white transfer of immediately available funds to be hold by the Escrow Agent, the amount of \$25,000.00 as carnest money (such amount, together with any interest carned thereon, is referred to herein as the "Initial Deposit").

(b) In the event that Purchaser shall not provide Seller with the Termination Notice (as defined herein) prior to the end of the Inspection Period (as defined herein), no later than five husiness days after the expiration of the Inspection Period, Purchaser shall deposit with Isorow Agent, as additional earnest money by whe transfer of immediately available funds, the amount of \$50,000.00 as additional earnest money (the "Second Deposit"). Upon payment of the "Second Deposit", Purchaser agrees that \$10,000 of the deposit shall be non-refundable, except for Seller default. The Initial and Second Deposits, together with any and all interest earned thoroon, are hereinafter collectively referred to, as the "Barnest Money." At the Closing, the Harnest Money shall be paid to Seller and credited to the Purchase Price payable by Purchaser to Seller. In connection with Purchaser's deposit of the Harnest Money with Escrow Agent, the parties acknowledge and agree that:

() Escrow Agent shall hold possession of, keep, deliver and dispose of the Earnest Money subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and shall otherwise deal with the parties hereto fairly and impartially according to the intent of the parties as herein expressed; provided, however, that Escrow Agent shall not be deemed to be a party to this Agreement except for its obligations horeunder as Escrow Agent for the purposes of holding the Harnest Money. Eacrow Agent shall be entitled to roly at all times on instructions given by Selior and/or Purchasor, as the case may be and as required herecuder, without any necessity of vertiving the authority therefor.

(ii) Essrow Agent shall not at any time be held liable for actions taken or omlited to be taken in good faith and without gross negligence. Seller and Parchaser agree to save and hold Esorow Agent harmless from and against any and all losses, claims or demands arising out of its actions horeunder and hereby agree to indomnify Esorow Agent from any such losses, claims or domands arising out of its activities hereunder.

(iii) It is Auther understood and agreed by Sollor and Purchaser that if, as a result of any disagreement between them or adverse claims and demands being made by any of them upon Escrew Agent, or if Escrew Agent otherwise shall become involved in any litigation with respect to the disbursement of the Earnest Money, such parties agree that they, jointly and severally, are and shall be fiable to Escrew Agent and shall reimburse Escrew Agent on domand for all costs, expresses and counsel fees it shall fneur or be compelled to pay by reason of such litigation.

(iv) Seller and Furchaser acknowledge and agree that for income tax reporting purposes, all interest earned on the Barnest Monoy shall be reported as earned by Purchaser.

ŧ.

÷( ,

Ł

(c) If the transaction contemplated by this Agreement closes in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at Closing or any extension thereof, the Barnest Money (plus any interest earned) shall be delivered by Escrow Agent to Seller as payment toward the Purchase Price. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to any of the terms hereof, or if the transaction fails to close for any reason other than by reason of a default on the part of Purchaser, or if a contingency or condition set forth in this Agreement for the benefit of Purchaser, without deduction or setoff, unless otherwise stated in this agreement. If the transaction fails to close due to a default on the part of Purchaser, the Earnest Money shall be delivered by Escrow Agent to Seller as its sole and exclusive remedy, as more particularly provided for horein.

## ARTICLE 2

### **INSPECTION**

2.1 <u>Inspection Period</u>. No later than five business days following the Effective Date, Seller shall deliver to Purchaser the Due Diligence Documents (as defined herein), if available, Purchaser shall have until December 31, 2018 (the "Inspection Period") to conduct due diligence. Purchaser may inspect the Property and conduct surveys, tests, soil and environmental studies, and any other studies, tests and surveys contemplated by this Agreement and otherwise as may be necessary or required in determining that the Real Property may be developed for Purchaser's intended use and that the Property and the Due Diligence Documents are in all respects satisfactory to Purchaser, in its sole discretion. It is specifically understood and agreed that, within the Inspection Period, Purchaser may approve or disapprove of the Property for any reason whalsoever.

If Purchaser determines during the Inspection Period that the Property is unsuitable for its purposes, then on or before 5:00 P.M. Eastern Time on the last day of the Inspection Period, Purchaser shall notify Seller and Escrow Agent in writing that it has elected to terminate this transaction (such notice is referred to herein as the "Termination Notice"), and the parties hereto shall be relieved of all liabilities and obligations under this Agreement, except those that expressly survive hereunder, and the Initial Deposit, and any and all interest earned thereon, shall be delivered by Escrow Agent to Purchaser. If the Termination Notice is not sent to the Soller and Escrow Agent prior to the end of the Inspection Period, this Agreement shall automatically continue and the Additional Deposit shall be payable as set forth in Section 1.3 horein.

For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Due Diligence Documents" shall mean, collectively, those of the following items which presently exist and are in the possession of or available to Seller:

(a) The most current available boundary and, if applicable, as built survey, and accompanying legal desoription of the Property (the "Survey").

(b) A copy of Seller's owner's title insurance policy for the Property.

(c) All soil and environmental reports for the Property in possession of Seller.

(d) All current engineering and site plans, documents and reports for the Property in possession of the Seller that supersede prior versions.

#### 8884713v2

( )

(e) All ashestos, lead-based paint or other physical reports, if any, relating to the Property in possession of the Seller.

(f) The most recent plat or proposed plat for the Property.

(g) Details regarding any pending or threatened litigation or condemnation actions at or affecting the Property or Seller.

(h) Copies of slil licenses and permits for the Property in possession of Seller.

(i) All documentation concerning traffic, concurrency and the availability of utilities at the Property and all documents and correspondence to and from governmental authorities regarding development rights and approvals for the Property.

(j) Copies of contracts with third parties for services to the Property.

2.2 <u>Continued Right of Access for Inspection</u>. During the Inspection Period and at all times prior to Closing or any extension thereof, Purchasor, its agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors and representatives shall have reasonable access to the Property for the purpose of performing its due diligence as required by Section 2.1 hereof and otherwise to conduct surveys, architectaral, engineering, geotechnical, and environmental inspections and tests, feasibility studies, and any other inspections, studies, reports or tests reasonably required by Purchaser. Purchaser agrees that if the Property is disturbed during any testing, Purchaser shall be responsible for having the Property restored to a condition substantially similar to its original condition. Purchaser shall give reasonable notice to Seller of such Inspections and tests, and shall not unduly disturb the ongoing business of Seller or any Tenant on the Property. This Section 2.2 states Seller's continuing obligation to cooperate with the Purchaser in carrying out the intent of the parties pursuant to the Agreement and provide reasonable access to the Property during the period prior to the Closing. No language in this Section 2.2 shall be construed to extend the Inspection Period or expand Purchaser's contingencies or rights.

Due Diligence Indemnity. Purchaser shall keep the Property free and clear of any 2.3liens and dees hereby inderanify, defend and hold Seller barmiess from and against any and all claims, losses, expenses, domands and liabilities, including, but not limited to, Attorney's Fees, assetted against Seller or the Property as a result of (a) any injury or damage to person or property caused at any time after the date of this Agreement by any act or omission of Purchaser, or Purchaser's agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors or representatives or (b) Purchaser's failure to pay any bills, invoices or other charges relating to any inspections, investigations, evaluations or due diligence inquires by Purchaser or Purchaser's Agents. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary. Purchasor shall have no liability or obligation that may be related to its Due Diligence activities hereunder for, or in connection with, any Hazardous Matorials (as defined herein) or other hazardous conditions existing on the Property or any Hens, claims, causes of action, dumages, Habilities or expenses arising from the discovery of any such Hazardous Materials or hazardous conditions or any report of same to governmental authorities that may be required by law or regulation unless otherwise caused by Purchaser.

83347(3y2

÷

1

## ARTICLE 3

## TITLE REVIEW; TITLE COSTS

3.1 <u>Status of Title</u>. At Closing, Seller shall convey to Purchaser the entire fee simple estate in and to the Property by special warranty deed (the "Deed"), subject only to (a) those covenants, conditions and restrictions and ether exceptions to title of record which have been reviewed and approved by Purchaser, and (b) the lien of general real estate taxes for the current year and subsequent years which are not yet due and payable (heroinafter collectively referred to as the "Permitted Exceptions").

3.2 <u>Title Documents</u>. No later than November 1, 2018, Purchaser shall obtain, at Purchaser's expense, a title insurance commitment for the Real Property, together with legible copies of all documents referenced therein, including, without limitation, the dead evidencing Seller's title to the Real Property, (the "Title Commitment") and Purchaser shall provide Seller with a copy of such Title Commitment by December 31, 2017. Purchaser shall be responsible for cost of issuance by Bserow Agent at the Closing to Purchaser of an owner's polloy of title insurance reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser (the "Title Polley") issued on behalf of First American Title Insurance Company or such other national title company reasonably acceptable to Purchaser ("Title Company") in the amount of the Purchase Price covering title to the Real Property.

3.3 <u>Survey</u>. Seller will provide a copy of the most recent existing Survey to Purchaser in the possession of or otherwise reasonably available to Seller. Purchaser shall get an updated Survey prior to November 1, 2017, referend and certified to Seller, Purchaser, Tale Company and any other party Purchaser may request at Purchaser's expense. The Sorvey, as so updated, reissued and certified, shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Updated Survey."

Title Defects, Simultaneous to delivery of Title Commitment to Seller, Purchaser 3.4 shall notify Seller in writing of any matter, requirement or item in the Title Commitment and/or Survey that are not Permitted Exceptions or otherwise do not conform to the requirements of this Agreement (a "Title Defect"). If Purchasor has not so notified Seller (a "Title Defect Notice"), Purchaser shall be deemed to have approved Soller's fitle as shown in the Title Commitment. Seller shall promptly use diligent good faith best efforts to care such Title Defects and shall have a period of forty-five (45) days from the date of receipt by Seller of Purchasor to have each Title Defect removed, insured over or corrected in each case to the satisfaction of Porchasor or in a manner such that Title Company shall agree not to require such unpumlified exception to be an exception on the Title Commitment and the Title Policy (each, an "Acceptable Title Resolution"). If within the time specified, Seller fails to provide an Acceptable Title Resolution for each such exception, Purchaser may elect by notice to Selter (the "Hloution Notice) to either (a) terminate this Agreement and immediately receive from Escrow Agent the Barnest Money, whereupon neither party shall have any further obligation to each other except those that survive pursuant to the Agreement, or (b) waive the Title Defeots and elect to accept title to the Property as it then is. If Purchaser fails to deliver such an Election Notice, Purchaser shall be deemed to have elected option (a). In any event, prior to expiration of Soller's forty-five (45) day cure period, Seller shall provide Perchaser with written notice of the status of any and all Title Defects. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, at or before Closing, the Soller shall be obligated to satisfy and release of record, and to pay all amounts necessary to obtain such satisfaction and release, any and all liens or encumbrances on or encumbering the Property which have been voluntarily or consensually caucaed into or assumed by Seller, or

( ( .

which are the result of actions or omissions by Seller or its predecessors in title, or any person or entity claiming by, through and under Seller or its predecessors in title (collectively, "Monotary Lions"). Under no circumstance shall any such Monetary Lien be or become a Permitted Exception, whether or not objected to by the Purchaser, unless the Purchaser has agreed herein or later agrees to accept title subject to such Monetary Liens. The unreasonable refusal by the Seller to satisfy or release a Monetary Lien at or before Closing shall be a default under this Agreement, and in addition to the remedies specified herein, the Parchaser shall have the right, but not the obligation, to obtain the satisfaction or release of such Monetary Liens, and to deduct from the Purchase Price at Closing an amount equal to all costs and expenses incurred by Parchaser in obtaining the satisfaction and release of such Monetary Lions. If any update to the Title Commitment occurring after the expiration of the Inspection Period but prior to Closing discloses any new Title Defect, then Purchaser shall provide a Title Defect Notice to Seller, and Seller shall have thirty (30) days following receipt of such notice from Purchaser to cure such new Title Defect and, if necessary, the Closing Date shall be extended as required. Seller agrees to use reasonable, diligent good faith best efforts to ours such new Title Defect, and only if Selier unreasonably refuses to do so, Purchaser shall have the remedies set forth herein.

## ARTICLE 4

## OPERATIONS PRIOR TO CLOSING

4.1 <u>Seller's Operations</u>. During the pendency of this Agreement (and the performance of which in all material respects shall each constitute a condition precedent to Punchaser's obligation to consummate this transaction), Seller shall:

(a) <u>Liens</u>. Not create any new licns or oncombrances against the Property, other than the Permitted Exceptions, that won't be satisfied at or prior to Closing (defined below).

(b) <u>Insurance</u>. Maintain any and all insurance coverage presently in effect with respect to the Property.

(c) <u>Transfer/Zonjing Action</u>. Not cause any change in or to the zoning and land use regulations governing the development and use of the Property, unless first approved by Porchaser in writing; and not, without the prior written consent of Purchaser, sell or otherwise transfer or dispose of all or any material part of the Property or any interest therein.

(d) <u>Leases, Service Contracts and Malujenance Agreements</u>. Without the prior written consent of Purchaser, not execute any leases, service contracts or maintenance agreements for the Property that cannot be terminated prior to or by the Closing.

(e) <u>Compliance with J.aw</u>. Comply with all federal, state, municipal and other governmental laws, ordinances, requirements, rules, regulations, notices and orders, and all agreements, covenants, conditions, easements and restrictions relating to the Property, including, without limitation, any such requirements, rules, regulations, notices or orders issued or imposed after the date of this Agreement.

(f) <u>Representations/Warranties</u>. Promptly give written notice to Purchaser of the occurrence of any event which affects the truth or accuracy of any representations or

886171342

ŧ

warrantics made or to be made by Selier under or pursuant to this Agreement as required by Section 7.1 hereof.

(g) <u>Tax Proceedings</u>. Not initiate any tax certification of the type of tax grievance proceeding, except for a real property valuation (tax) append.

4.2 <u>Soller Cooperation</u>. Seller shall execute, at no expense to Seller, all applications, documents, instruments and consents requested by Purchaser in connection with Purchaser's intended development of the Property, including Purchaser's applications for governmental approvals and entitlements and financing allocations from Florida Housing Finance Corporation and Miami-Dade County.

### <u>ARTICLE 5</u>

## CLOSING

5.1 <u>Closing Date: Extension of Closing Date</u>. The closing shall be held on March 31, 2019 (the "Closing Date") at such location to which the parties may mutually agree in writing. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Purchaser shall have the right, at any time prior to the Closing Date, to extend the Closing Date by one – (6) month extension, delivering to Escrow Agent, by whe transfer of Immediately available federal funds, an extension fae in the amount of \$60,000 for such extension (the "Extension Fee"), which funds shall be nonrofiningable and applicable to the Purchase Price.

5.2 <u>Seller's Delivorics</u>. Not later than five business days prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Purchaser a copy of each of the following (the original of each in form and substance acceptable to Purchaser to be excented (if necessary) and delivered at Closing):

 (a) <u>Decd</u>. The Deed conveying to Purchaser good fee simple title to the Real Property, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions;

(b) FIRPTA. A Foreign investment in Real Property Tax Act affidavit executed by Seiler;

(c) <u>Certification</u>. A certification from Seller regarding the accuracy and truthfulness of Seiler's representations and warrantics made in this Agreement;

(d) <u>Affidavits, Ftc.</u> Any and all affidavits, certificates or other documents reasonably and customarily required by Title Company in order to cause Title Company to issue the Title Policy in the form and condition required by this Agreement;

(e) <u>Assignment of Intempible Personal Property</u>. An Assignment of the Intengible Personal Property, if any;

(f) <u>Warrantice</u>, Etc. Any bonds, warranties or guaranties which are in any way applicable to the Property or any part thereof, if any;

(g) <u>Authority</u>. Byldence of existence, organization and authority of Seller and authority of the party executing documents on behalf of Seller satisfactory to Title Company;

#### 838471372

ł

 $( \ ( \ )$ 

(h) <u>Transfer Tax</u>. Properly completed transfer tax forms, if required;

(i) <u>Seller's Escrow Instructions</u>. Seller's instructions to Escrow Agent and Purchaser in connection with closing the transaction; and

(j) <u>Additional Documents</u>. Any additional documents necessary in order to perfect the conveyance, transfer and assignment of the Property to Purchaser as contemplated by this Agreement.

5.3 Purchaser's Deliveries. At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver the following:

(a) <u>Purchase Price and Other Purchaser Payment Obligations</u>. The Purchase Price, less the Earnest Money, plus or minus applicable prorations, credits and charges, shall be deposited by Purchaser with Escrow Agent no later than 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on the Closing Date or any extension thereof in immediately available federal funds wired or credited into such account as Escrow Agent may designate;

(b) <u>Authority</u>. Evidence of existence, organization and authority of Purchaser and the authority of the party excepting documents on behalf of Purchaser reasonably satisfactory to Title Company;

(a) <u>Title Policy</u>. The Title Policy (or marked-up commitment therefor, together with a *pro forma* title policy) insuring fee simple title to the Property in Parchaser in the amount of the Parchase Price, subject only to Permitted Exceptions and otherwise in the form and containing the cadorscenents required by this Agreement;

(d) <u>Assignment Doogments</u>. Executed counterpart of an Assignment of Intangible Personal Property, if any;

(c) <u>Access Resement Agreement</u>. Purchaser's counterpart of the Access Easement Agreement described in Section 11,20;

(1) <u>Purchaser's Becrow Instructions</u>. Purchasor's instructions to Eserow Agent and Seller in connection with closing the transaction; and

(g) <u>Additional Documenta</u>. Any additional documents necessary in order to perfect the conveyance, transfer and assignment of the Property to Purchaser as contemplated by this Agreement.

5.4 <u>Closing Statement</u>. The law firm Arnall, Oolden & Gregory shall act as the closing agent (any and all fees associated thereon are to be paid by Purchaser) for the transaction and shall prepare and deliver to Seller and Purchaser at least five (5) days prior to Closing for review and approval a closing statement (the "Closing Statement") consistent with the terms of this Agreement, and which prorates, adjusts, credits and debits the Purchase Price by those items listed in Article 1 and Article 6 of this Agreement, together with all underlying and supporting documentation used to compute said prorations. The Closing Statement shall be executed by Seller and Purchaser.

5.5 <u>Possession</u>. Seller shall deliver possession of the Property to Purchaser at the Closing, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions and Seller's receipt of the Purchase Price pursuant to this Agreement.

8684713v2

ĺ

5.6 <u>Close of Bscrow</u>. Upon satisfaction or completion of the foregoing conditions and deliveries and performance by each party of its obligations required to be performed during the pendency of this Agreement and/or at the Closing, the partices shall direct Becrow Agent pursuant to their escrow instructions to immediately record and deliver the documents described above to the appropriate parties and make the disbursements according to the Closing Statement.

## ARTICLE 6

## PRORATIONS/OTHER ALLOCATIONS AND COMMISSIONS

6.1 <u>Provisions</u>. A statement of provisions and other adjustments shall be prepared by Seller in conformity with the provisions of this Agreement and submitted to Purchasor for review and approval of both Seller and Purchaser not less than seven business days prior to the Closing Date or any extension thereof. The items set forth below shall be apportioned and provated between Seller and Purchaser for the Property as of the close of the day immediately preceding the Closing Date or any extension thereof. The parties shall endeavor to compute or estimate all closing adjustments prior to the Closing Date or any extension thereof, and Seller shall supply before Closing reasonably satisfactory supporting evidence for all such adjustments.

(a) <u>Utilities</u>. Utilities, including, without limitation, water and acwar, shall be prorated at the Closing based upon the last ascertainable bills unless final meter readings and final invoices can be obtained. Seller shall be responsible for the payment of the utility bills for the period up to the Closing Date or any extension thereof and Purchaser shall pay the utility bills for the period subsequent thereto.

(b) <u>Transfor Taxes/Closing Costs</u>. Documentary stamp taxes on the deed shall be paid by the Seller, and documentary stamp taxes and associated closing costs on any purchase financing shall be paid by the Purchasor.

(c) <u>Title and Survey</u>. All charges and fees for the Title Commitment, the Title Policy, and the Survey or Updated Survey shall be paid as set forth herein, and Purchaser shall pay for the issuance of the title policy at closing.

(d) Licenso and Permit Fees. Any assignable license and pennit fees relating to the Real Property, if any, shall be prorated at Closing on the basis of the period for which such fees relate.

(c) <u>Other</u>. Any other expenses shall be prorated at Closing in a manner that is customary in connection with transactions similar to the transactions contemplated hereby.

(f) <u>Final Adjustment After Closing</u>. In the event that final bills cannot be issued for any charge prior to Closing, then Purchaser and Seiler agree to allocate such items on a fair and equitable basis as set forth herein, with final adjustment and any payment due to be made as soon as reasonably possible after the Closing. Other than as set forth herein, all prorations shall be final.

6.2 <u>Commissions</u>. The only real estate broker involved with this transaction is Related ISG International Realty, Erkan Korkmaz as real estate advisor. Seller is responsible for paying a (3%) three percent commission, due at "Closing". Except as stated in this section, Soller and Purchaser represent and warrant each to the other that they have not contacted any

(†

other real estate broker, finder or similar person or executed an agreement with any other real ostate broker, sales person or finder in connection with this transaction. Seller and Purchaser each agree to indemnify, defend and hold the other hamless from and against any and all loss, cost, liability or expense, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, suffered or incurred by the other party as a result of a claim or claims for brokerage commissions, funder's fees or other similar fees from any party or firm which is based on the act or omission of the party in breach of the above representations and warranties. The foregoing indemnities shall survive the Closing.

6.3 <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>, Except as provided in Section 11.15 hereof to the contrary, each party shall be responsible for paying its own attorneys' fees and expenses in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

## <u>ARTICLE 7</u>

### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

7.1 <u>Seller's Representations and Warranties</u>. Seller represents and warrants to Parchaser that:

(a) Soller has been duly organized, is validly existing and is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida as an Incorporation. Seller has the full right and authority and has obtained all consents required to enter into this Agreement and consummate the purchase and sale transaction contemplated hereby. This Agreement and all of the documents to be delivered by Seller at Closing have been authorized and property executed and will constitute the valid and binding obligations of Seller.

(b) Selicr has good and marketable fee simple title to the Property. Selier has not entered into any agreement to lease, sell, mortgage or otherwise encumber (other than the Permitted Exceptions) or dispose of its interest in the Property or any part thereof, except for this Agreement or that cannot be terminated at or prior to Closing.

(c) Seller has received no written notice of and has no knowledge of any litigation or other judicial proceeding affecting Seller or the Property, including, without limitation, condemnation or exercise of the right of eminent domain or bankruptey, or which challenges or impairs Seller's ability to execute, deliver or perform this Agreement. Except for the Permitted Exceptions, Seller has received no notice of any special assessments, levies or judgments against any portion of the Property, and to the best of Seller's knowledge, there are not currently pending or contemplated any special assessments.

(d) There is no action, proceeding or investigation pending or, to Seiler's best knowledge, threatened against Seiler or the Property before any court or governmental department, commission, board, agency or instrumentality and Seller does not know of any basis for any such action, proceeding or investigation.

(c) Setter has received no notice nor has any knowledge of any violation of any zoning, building, safety, health, environmental, subdivision or other statute, ordinance, regulation, rule, covenant, condition or restriction affecting the Property and the use thereof.

(f) Except as disclosed by Seller, there are no tax proceedings currently pending with respect to the Property, and no lien against the Property has arisen or exists under

#### \$884713v2

ł

any federal, state or municipal fax or other laws other than liens for current real estate taxes and assessments which are not yet due and payable.

(g) Seller has not received any actual notice of any civil, oriminal or administrative suit, claim, hearing, violation, investigation, proceeding or demand against Sellor or the Property relating in any way to a Release (as defined in the Environmental Laws), the use of Hazardous Materials (as defined in the Environmental Laws) or non-compliance with Environmental Laws (as defined herein). For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Environmental Laws" means any federal, state or load law, statute, ordinance, order, decree, rule or regulation and any common laws regarding health, safety, radioactive materials or the environment. Except as disclosed by Seller (i) the Property does not violate any Environmental Laws, (ii) there has been no Release at the Property during the period that Seller has owned the Property, and (iii) the Property has never been used by Seller to generate, treat, store, dispose, transport or in any manner deal with Hazardous Materials.

(h) All contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, and others who have performed services, labor or supplied material in connection with Seller's ownership and maintenance of the Property have been or at the Closing will be paid in full and all liens arising therefrom (or claims which with the passage of time, the giving of notice, or both, could mature into liens) have been satisfied and released.

(i) Seller shall maintain the Property in its existing condition except for normal wear and tear and deliver it to Purchaser at the Closing in such condition.

(i) There are no service contracts, leases, licenses or management agreements in offect at the Property.

(k) Seller has not received notice and is not aware of any moratorium on proposed gas, electric, cable, telephone, water, sanitary or storm sewer services affecting the Property.

(i) Soller shall huncdiately forward Purchaser written notice if Seller becomes aware of any event, action, fact or circumstance which would constitute a material breach of any of Seller's representations and warranties under this Agreement including, but not limited to, notice from any governmental authority or documentation with respect to litigation which has or may potentially have any affect on the Property or Purchaser's rights and/or obligations under this Agreement (each a "Warranty Notice"). Seller shall have ten (10) days after Purchaser receives a Warranty Notice to cure such material breach. If such material breach remains uncured after ten (10 days), Purchaser shall have ten (10) days to elect, in its sole discretion, to (i) terminate this Agreement and have the Barnest Money returned to Purchaser by Escrow Agent or (if) accept the matter disclosed by the Warranty Notice and continue this Agreement in full force and effect.

7.2 <u>Seller's Closing Representations and Warranties</u>. Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser that, as of the Closing, each of the warranties and representations set forth above shall be true, complete and correct and Seller shall provide Purchaser with a certificate as to same at Closing. The foregoing warranties and representations shall not be diminished or affected by any investigation, test or verification made by or on behalf of Purchaser prior to Closing except as specifically set forth elsewhere in this Agreement.

(

Ť.

7.3 <u>Purchaser's Representations and Warranties</u>. As a material inducement to Seller to execute this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated herein, Purchaser represents and warrants to Seller that:

(a) Purchaser is a validly existing Florida limited liability company and is in good standing in the State of Florida. Purchaser has the full right and authority and has obtained any and all consents required therefor to enter into this Agreement and to consummate or cause to be consummated the purchase contemplated herein. This Agreement and all of the documents to be delivered by Purchaser at the Closing have been and will be authorized and properly executed and constitute the valid and binding obligations of Purchaser.

(b) There is no agreement to which Purchasor is a party or is binding on Purchaser, which is in conflict with this Agreement. There is no action or proceeding pending or threatened against Purchaser which challenges or impairs Purchaser's ability to execute or perform its obligations under this Agreement.

Indennity. Soller hereby agrees to indennify and hold Purchaser and Purchaser's 7.4 Agents (as defined herein) hannless from and against any and all actual loss, damage, liability, cost and expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) which Purchaser or Purchaser's Agents may antifer, sustain or inour as a result of (i) the presence of any Hazardous Materials on, in or under the Property, or any violation by the Property of any Environmental Law that was caused by any action or omission of Selier, its agents, supployees or contractors relating to my period or periods prior to the date of Closing except as otherwise disclosed during the Inspection Period, (ii) any misrepresentation, breach or inaccuracy of any warranty or agreement by Seller, or in any schedule or information provided to Purchaser, under or in respect to this Article 7 or otherwise in this Agreement or in any document or instrument executed by Seller pursuant to this Agreement or in furtherance of the transactions contemplated hereby. The indemnity of Selier hereunder shall survive the Closing or any earlier termination of this Agreement for a period of six (6) months except in the case of Purchaser default. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Purchaser's Agents" means Purchaser's officers, directors, shareholders, partners, members, employees, representatives, agents, attorneys, contractors and subcontractora.

### ARTICLE 8

## DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION/CONDEMNATION

8.1 <u>Condemnation</u>. In the event of any threatened, contemplated, commenced or consummated proceedings in ominent domain (notice of which shall be given to Parchaser by Sellor immediately) respecting the Property which will have a material adverse impact upon Purchaser's ability to develop the Property in accordance with its application to the Florida Housing Finance Corporation, then Purchaser may, at its option, by notice to Seller and to Historiow Agent given within 10 days after Purchaser is notified of such actual or possible proceedings (a) terminate this Agreement and the Harnest Money shall be immediately returned to Purchaser or (b) proceed under this Agreement, in which event Seller shall, at the Closing, assign to Purchaser its entire right, title and interest in and to any condemnation proceeds.

8884713v2

( )

## <u>ARTICLE 9</u>

## REMEDIES

9.1 <u>Porchaser's Remedies</u>. If Solier should fail to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Purchaser shall elect to (a) terminate this Agreement in which event the Earnest Money shall promptly be refunded to Purchaser, or (b) obtain specific performance of Seller's obligations to convey the Property in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In the event that Seller deliberately or willfully refuses or fails to close the sale of the Property in violation of the terms of this Agreement such that the remedy of specific performance is not reasonably available to Purchaser, then, in addition to the remedies provided in this Section 9.1, then the Purchaser shall have all remedies available in Iaw or equity.

9.2 <u>Seller's Remedies</u>. If Purchaser should fail to consummate this transaction due to Purchaser's default hereunder, then Soller's sole and exclusive remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement and receive the Earnest Money as liquidated damages. Seller agrees to vaive all other rights or remedies it may have in the event of such default by Purchaser. The parties acknowledge that Seller's actual damages in the event of a default by Purchaser under this Agreement will be difficult to ascertain, and that such liquidated damages represent the parties' best estimate of such damages.

## ARTICLE 10

## CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

10.1 <u>Conditions to Purchaser's Obligations</u>. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the obligations of Purchaser to close the transaction contemplated herein is expressly made subject to the following:

(a) The truth and accuracy in all material respects, as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date or any extension thereof, of each and every wananty and representation made herein by Seller;

(b) As of the Closing Date or any extension thereof, Seller shall have performed all of its obligations hereunder and all deliveries to be made to Soller at the Closing shall have been tendered; and

(c) The foregoing conditions are for the benefit of Purchaser and Purchaser shall have the right to waive any of such conditions by providing written notice of said waiver to Seller. If, on the Closing Date, any of such conditions remains unsatisfied and Purchaser has not waived any of such unsatisfied conditions, Purchaser shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller and Escrow Agent in which event Purchaser shall be entitled to the Earnest Money and any Extension Fees, as well as all accured inforest thereon.

10.2 <u>Contingencies to Purchasor's Obligations</u>. Purchaser's obligations to close the transaction are expressly contingent upon the following:

(a) Allocation of Low-Income Housing Tax Credits from Plorida Housing Finance Corporation during its 2018 Request for Applications (Miami-Dade County Set-aside) in

( )( )

ł

the amount of the tax credits applied for in Purchaser's application to Florida Housing Finance Corporation.

10.3 <u>Conditions to Selicr's Obligations</u>. Notwithstanding anything provided herein to the contrary, the obligations of Selicr to close the transaction contemplated herein is expressly made subject to the following:

(a) As of the Closing Date or any extension thereof, Purchaser shall have performed all of its obligations hereinder and all delivaries to be made by Purchaser at the Closing shall have been tendowed.

The foregoing conditions are for the benefit of Seller and Seller shall have the right to waive any of said conditions by providing written notice of said waiver to Purchaser.

## ARTICLE 11

## MISCELLANEOUS

11.1 <u>Assignment</u>. Purchaser shall not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of Seller, provided, however, Purchaser may assign this Agreement to an affiliate of Purchaser, including a single asset entity, without the consent of the Seller. Purchaser agrees to provide Seller prior notice of such assignment.

11.2 <u>Headings</u>. The article and section headings of this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way limit or enlarge the scope or meaning of the language hereof.

11.3 In<u>validity</u>. If any portion of this Agreement is held invalid or inoperative, theo so far as is reasonable and possible the remainder of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and operative, and effect shall be given to the intent manifested by the portion held invalid or inoperative. The failure by offner party to enforce against the other any term or provision of this Agreement shall be deemed not to be a waiver of such party's right to enforce against the other party the same or any other such term or provision.

11.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and all other instruments executed or to be executed by the parties in accordance with the terms hereof shall, in all respects, be governed, construed, applied and enforced in accordance with the law of the State of Florida, with vome in Miami-Dade County, Florida. The parties hereto waive any right which either or both may have to receive a triel by jury with respect to any claims, controversies or disputes which arise out of this Agreement or the subject matter hereof.

11.5 <u>Survival</u>. The provisions of this Agreement that specifically contemplated performance after the Closing termination of this agreement shall survive the Closing, or any such termination for the period of time set forth herein, or if no period of time is specified, for a period of one (1) year.

11.6 <u>No Third Party Beneficiary</u>. This Agreement is not intended to give or confer any benefits, rights, privileges, claims, actions or remedies to any person or entity as a third party beneficiary, decree or otherwise.

11.7 <u>Entirety and Amendments</u>. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to the Property. This Agreement may be amended and supplemented only by an instrument in writing executed by the party against whom enforcement is sought.

11.8 <u>Recording</u>. In no event shall this Agreement or any memorandum of this Agreement be recorded. Any such recordation or attempted recordation shall constitute a breach of this Agreement by the party performing such recordation or attempted recordation.

11.9 <u>Other Acts</u>. Purchaser and Seller each hereby agree to perform such other acts, and to execute, acknowledge and/or deliver such other instruments, documents and materials as may be reasonably necessary to effect consummation of the transaction contemplated herein.

11.10 <u>Renformance of Obligations</u>. No extension of time for performance of any obligations or acts shall be deemed an extension of time for performance of any other obligations or acts. If any date for performance of any of the terms, conditions or provisions hereof shall full on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, then the time of such performance shall be extended to the next business day thereafter.

11.11 Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts shall constitute one agreement. To facilitate execution of this Agreement, the parties may execute and exchange by telephone facsimile or scanned images via email transmission counterparts of the signature pages or scanned images by email transmission.

11.12 Further Assurances. In addition to the acts and deeds recited herein and contemplated to be performed, executed and/or delivered by Seller to Purchaser at Closing, Purchaser and Seller agree to perform, execute and/or deliver or cause to be delivered, executed and/or delivered, but without any obligation to incar any additional liability or expense, on or after the Closing any and all further acts, deeds and assurances as may be reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and/or to further perfect and deliver to Purchaser the conveyance, transfer and assignment of the Property and all rights related thereto.

11.13 <u>Time</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of each and every term, condition and covenant contained in this Agreement.

11.14 <u>U.S. Currency Required</u>. All sums referred to heroin shall be in ourrency of the United States of America.

11.15 <u>Attorneys' Fees/Waiver of Jary Trial</u>. Should either party employ attorneys to enforce any of the provisions hereof, the party losing in any final judgment agrees to pay the prevailing party all reasonable costs, charges and expenses, including attorneys' fees, expended or incurred in connection therewith. Seller and Purchaser each waive any and all rights to trial by jury in any proceedings between them.

11.16 Use of Pronouns. The use of the neuter singular pronoun to refer to Seller and Purchaser shall be decined a proper reference, oven though Seller and Purchaser may be an individual, partnership, trust, limited liability company, corporation, trust, trustee or group of two or more individuals. The necessary grammatical changes required to make the provisions of this Agreement apply in the plural sense where there is more than one seller or purchaser and to

886979392

ł

 $(\cdot \cdot)$ 

I

either partnerships, limited liability companies, corporations, trusts, trustees or individuals (male or female) shall in all instances be assumed as though in each case fully expressed.

11.17 <u>Notices</u>. Any and all notices required or parmitted hereunder shall be sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier service and by email or facsimile to the parties at the following address:

If to Seller:	Shou Fong Rachmuth Le 20335 W. Country Club Drive, Apt 504 Aventura, FL 33180 Telephone: (727) 599-4603 Email
With a copy to:	Law Offices of Greg Ross 311 S.E. 10 <sup>th</sup> Court Fort Laaderdalo, Florida 33366 Telephone: Rmail: gregrossesq@aol.com
If to Purcheser:	NARANJA LAKES HOUSING PARTNERS, LP Attention: Robby D. Block 8794 Boynton Beach Blvd., Suite 219 Boynton Beach, Florida 33472 Telephone: (561) 990-2614 Facsimile: (678) 218-1520 Email:
If to Purchases:	The Nuklock Companies Attention: Robert Hoskins 800 N. Point Parkway, Suite 125 Alpharetta, GA 30005 Telephone: (770) 552-8070 Facshnile: (770) 552-8748 Bmail;
With a copy to:	Amall Golden Grogory Attention: Mark Gould Suite 2100 171 Seventeenth St NW Atlanta, GA 30363-1031 Telephone: (404) 873-8782 Faeshnile: (404) 873-8783 Email:

888471372

í,

[δ

 $\mathbb{C}_{\mathcal{L}_{i}}$ 

( )

l

If to Escrow Agent: Fidelity National Title Group Attention: Hrika Peoke 200 Gallerin Parkway Suite 2060 Atlanta, GA 30339 Telephone: (404) 419-3217 Faosinilis: (678) 441-0732 Email:

Any such notices shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or served upon any party hereto whon either (a) deposited with a nationally recognized overnight contains for next day delivery, (b) sent by telefax or scanned images via small transmission during brainess bouns or any business day, in which case notice shall be deemed given upon transmission of such notice, or (o) three (3) days after same is sent by certified or registered mall. The above addresses may be changed by written notice to the other party. Copies of notices are for informational purposes only and a failure to give or receive copies of any notice shall not be deemed a failure to give notice.

11.18 <u>Construction</u>. The parties acknowledge that the parties and their counsel have reviewed and revised this Agreement and that the normal rule of construction to the offect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement and any exhibits or amendments thereto.

11.19 <u>Calculation of Time Periods</u>. Unless otherwise specified, in computing any portiod of time described herein, its day of the zot or event for which the designated period of time begins to run is not to be included and the last day of the period so computed is to be included, unless such last day is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. In which event the period shall run until the end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The last day of any period of time described increin shall be deemed to end at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time.

11.20 Purchaser will be submitting an application to Florida Housing Finance Corporation for an Elderly Non-A%P community during the RFA 2018-111. If Purchaser elects to include three-bedroom floor plans in the project, Purchaser will increase the Purchase Price \$500,000. All other terms and conditions will remain as outlined in the Purchase Agreement,

## SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

88847[3y2



(1)

Ć

Č.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties horoto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

## PURCHASER:

BY: NARANJA LAKES HOUSING PARTNERS, LP, a Florida limited partnership

By: <sup>9</sup> Name: Robert Hoskins Title: Manager Date: Juno <u>20</u>, 2018

## SELLERS:

## SHOU FONG RACHMUTH LE

<u>4127 Autor C-</u> By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: Date: June Zeb 2018

Date Submitted: 2018-11-08 09:52:06.890 | Form Key: 4731

## EXHIBIT "A"

# Legal-Description of Real Property THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS STITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE,

Parcel 1:

29. je

BEGIN at a point where the Westerly Right of Way Line of Flarida State Road No. 5

(formerly State Road 4-A) intersects with West, boundary line of the NW 14 of the Sty 14 of the (Iomeny state Road 1/4) intersects with west, boundary and or the isw w or the sev w or the SE ¼ of Section 33, Township 56 South, Range 39 East; thence go in a Northeasterly direction along the Westerly boundary line of State Road 5 a distance of 524,55 feal to the Point of Postburger Examples and the Most and Martheasterly direction along the Westerly along the Westerly direction and Martheasterly direction along the Westerly along the Westerly direction along the Westerly along the Westerly direction along the Westerly boundary line of state Road 5 a distance of 524.55 feat to the Point of Beginning, From the Point of Reginning continue on a Northcasterly direction along the West-edy Right of Way line of Stele Road 5, a distance of 100 feat; thence in o Northwesterly direction at an analysis of the distance of a distance of 242 G (act to the Continue of a distance of a dist Right of way whe or state rows a, a bistence or 100 read, thence in a worthwesteny overclob at an anyle of 90 degrees 31 minutes and 30 seconds a distance of 243.67 feet to the Southeusterly Right of Way line of Florida East Coast Railway; thence in a Southwesterly direction at an angle of 89 degrees 28 minutes and 30 seconds along the Southeasterly Right of Way line of Florida East words Bellineur a distance of 100 feets theorem in a Contheasterly direction at an angle of 90 Coast Raliway a distance of 100 fact; thence in a Southeasterly direction at an angle of 89 degrees 28 minutes and 30 seconds, a distance of 243.67 feat to the Point of Beginning,

Percel 2;

i

BEGIN at a point where the West, erly Right-of-Way Line of Fiorida State Highway No. 5 Intersects the West, boundary fine of the NW 14 of the SW 14 of the SE 14 of Section 33, Township 55 The weat, boundary me of the two ve of the over whore the as we of Section 33, rownship of South, Range 39 East and proceed in a Northeasterly direction along the Westlerly Right-of-Way Link of Plotida State Road No. 5 for a distance of 624.55 feet to the Point of Beglaning of the Line of monus state Road No. 5 for a distance of 024-55 feet to the Point of Beginning of the following described land; From the Point of Beginning continue in a Northeasterly direction along tonoming described range, more range of egranning continue in a non-unspacing direction asin the said Right-of-Way Line for a distance of 450 feet to a point; thence run Northwesterly at a the said Right-of-Way Line for a distance of 450 reer to a point; thence run Normwesteriy at a defection angle of 89-28'30" for a distance of 243.67 feet to the Southeasterly Right-of-Way Line for a distance of 243.67 feet to the Southeasterly Right-of-Way Line detection angle of 89%26530" for a distance of 243.07 rest to the southeasteny Kight of were the of the Florida Fast Coast Relroad; thenka the Southwesterly along said Right-of-Way Line for a distance of 250 Coast of Southeasterly along said Right-of-Way Line for a or the monuments cluss new party thence run bouthwesterry along sale kigne-or-way line for a distance of 450 feet to a pointy thence run Southeasterly at a deflection angle of 09°28'30" for a distance of 243.67 feet to the Point of Beginning. All of above lying and being in the SE ¼ of Section 33-55-39; Miami-Dade County, Florida,